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MINUTE SHEET 

1 • 
• 

Beam Wireless message M892 to Aviat Port Moresby 
re particulars of unscheduled overseas flights 

~nc. 1A 

2. 

Memo DSWG343 relative to unscheduled flights 
departing for or arriving from New Guinea 

Enc. 2A 

s. of c. 

Reference Enclosure 2A. It is undesirable that U.S. 
Military aircraft, or any other »iia.x aircraft, should continue 
to operate into or out of Australian territory except in accordance 
with proper authorisations . I suggest, therefore, that the first 
step should be to ascertain fro1n R. A.A.F. and/br External Affairs 
the extent of the authorisations already given in the name of the 
1\us·tralian Government for these U. S. !{ilitary activities . Those 
authorisations should, if necessary, then be confirmed by formal 
approval or the Minister in accordance with the requirements of 

· our Regulations . 

2. If the present activities of the U.S . Military aircraft -
as indicated in Enclosure 2A - go beyond the authorisations already 
given by the Australian Government t steps should be taken to hav-e 
application made by the appropriate U.S. authority for the additional 
authorisation required. The channel of any such approach to the 
U.S. - i.e ., whether through diplomatic or through Service channels -
would need to be carefully considered when it is known what dis­
crepancy, if any, exists between the current approvals and the 
c urren·t; U. 6. opera.t ions . 

31/3/48. 

--- - '-./ 0 . '1 !l 
A.D •• ~ ·~ o- . 

/ A suggeJt d memo addressed to Department of External Affairs and 
DeparJment of Air seeking the information mentioned in your minute 3 is 
attached. 

4/5/48. 

II ~~· ...... ·' .. ~~ --·· ...._. /'<> /~ 
Ii It~ ,....v.. t'-4-\..(..~- c-1--'f -v -~ .,A... 

. l,.v<f 

6. 

.,, 

.l!iocl. 4A 
S. of c. 

• 

Memo from External Affairs advising that information should be obtained 
fi'om the Service Departments. 

Encl. 6A. 
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7. 

Memo from Department of Air setting out details of approved 
American operations and advising that the necessity of observing 
ATC procedures will be brought to the notice of americcn formations. 

23/9/48. 

I _ I I 
~ ; . '· . 
4~(4 

~........,___ (_ ~ Jl. 

.. 

l o 

It 

• 

II. .J. . .!- / 

/,Z 

Encl. 7A. 

• • 

( . -

...... ~ - ...... ./· • ..e '-a 

iii .a • Lt • <..• --e. 
.PA-v<./ 

• 

• 
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a .w. 2Sm 11/ 48 

MINUTE SHEET 

• 
1i 

• • 
~tter fi'Um Capt. A. Jacobson, Q. E.A., to D.G.c.A. reporting on night 
flyi.llg in New Guinea • 

Eno. il.1 

D .G.C.A. letter to Capt. Jacobson acJrnowledging receipt of his letter 
of 16/4/49. 

• 
8 tj' 

• • • • • 

D.G.C.A. memo. to Dist. Supt., Port Moresby, encloeing a oopy of lett$r 
received from Capt. Jacobson, and. requesting him to inquire into the 
matter. 

28 .4.49. Eno. a. l:lA 

;;~~ ~ ~ fa-_:;....,( 

~6 :> ''l/'l . . 7.. 'S':V 
• 

s. 17 • 

Memo . to Re gi onal Direc tor , Port Moresby , refe!Ting to He ad Of'fice 
iremorandum dated 28th Ai.-iril, 1 949 re reports of i'light flying in 
New Guinea. 

13/7/ 4·9. 
~· 18. 
---· 

• '"· 
A.D. G. (Teoh.) cr?""'~7· • 

• • 

• 

&SI\ ·~ 
Please aee Bnca. Jl and a. 

• 

Enc. :a. 17A 

~~---.........-· ..... 1 't 

2. I waild be glad it- a suitable letter can be ~ted to bring 
this to the attention of R.A.A.P. for any action which may be 
thought necessa1"7. 

J. There is nothing to irnicate whether the aircraft conoerned 
are Set vice or Civil, but ua the.r are Civil, the s to be 
no reason ~ they should not operate opeilly. 

18/7/4-9 

• 
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~morandum dated 19th July, '49, to Sec. Dept. of' Air forward­
ing copies of reports -en night flying of unidentified aircrai't 
in New Guinea - f or inr-ormation. ENCL.- .2olf 

~-

• 

.. . 
~·~ Memorandum. dated 26.7049. to D.s., P.M., acknowledging Encl.II 

and advising that the report requested ha.a now come to band. 
t t • I 

• • 

• 

ENCL.1:0A22A 

£....d~~t? ,,,..-<-<~~~ ~ /0# 

'f~~d 

~- •• /)If 
J 

Memorandum dated 8.8.49. to sec., Dept. of Air, forwatding 
copy of Enol.11A re night flying of unidentified aiiera.ft 
in New Guinea. 

• 

Memorandum dated 25.8.49. to Regional Director, Port Moresby, 
f orwa.rding copy of Navy Offioe memorandrmi re unidentifi&d air-
craft in New Guinea. - (Encl.26A and B.) .. ENCLolU 

• •• ~7 
~~randum dated 25.8.49. to Department o'f Navy, acknowledg­
ing receipt of Enclol5A and B and advising that a copy has 
been forwarded to the Regional Director, New Guinea, with 
instructions to contac~ Naval. Officer-in-Charge. 

• 

ENCL.a. :L7A 

IJ_d ~ ..... a,L, 

.... "'..#'IA~, ~ 
~ 

~~~~~..,v 
6-q-Jfq. 2.f a_ I>-

, 
• 
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a .w. 2Sm 9/ 48 

D. A. W.: 
---

MINUTE SHEET 

""· 
Enclosures U .A to 28! are ref e1-:cced for your 

information. 

2 . I feel that ltA makes a mountain out of a 
mole- hill , but would be glad of your views. 

3. Please don ' t let us get involved in matt-
ers out side our particular province , incl uding the in­
troduction of codes as proposed in the pen- ult :lma.te 
paragraph. 

4. Broadly, I consider we should look after t he 
known ai rcraft , let the unknotl'XI. look after themselves 
a nd l eave the Intelligence matters t o the Services. 

--------

12. 30 

A.D.G. (Teoh.)~· 
---

These papers have been discussed with the Superintendents 
of Communications and Air Traffic Control. 

2. It is considered that the Acting Regional Director is 
carrying the interpreta.t ion of the Air Navigation Regulations too 
fa.r when he argues that he must accept responsibility for such 
aircraft movements as a.re mentioned herein. He has the same 
interest as &J\Y other intelligent person and that ia to bring to the 
notice of the proper authorities any movements which may be regaroed 
a.s b e ing suspicious. 

3. It would be moat unfortwiate if the Communioat ions Branch 
were compellsd to introduce a cipher system. It is, however, 
considered that the introduction of such a system is not necessary. 
In such cases as discuased herein, it is considered that the Depart­
ment's local authorities should report the matter inmediately to the 
local defence authorities. In this case it would seem th.a.t both the 
Air Force ani the Navy had representatives available to whom the 
details of the flights could have been made available. This office 
could have been informed by Secret letter as a nonnal matter, there 
being no need for haste it the local defence authorities had been 
warned. 

.... 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

/ 'J,. .9.49. 
• 

Director ot Ait•ways • 

7J/t0 -

... 

---~---~- ~---------
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' 

3 . 
Memo fDDm Regional Director,New Guinea Region, forwarding 
copies of reports of f'urther night flights of unidentified 
aircraft. 
7.9.50. Encl.~a-d • 

.z... "' .1 " 

• 

- II S!)-
..,1 • , 

• • • • • • • 

~ . A.t!--6 L4 ... ~'/' 
• 

• 

• • 
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17. ~- ·SI f!__~ {.._Ore. ~ (,q,~ 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



• 

• 

MINUTE SHEET 
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4-7. 

' 

J6. 

lJ ff Tt!4( 

51 • 

D.A .W. -
I refer to Minutes 49 and 50 . I would like to 

suggest that these enquiries might be m de dre suitably 
through you . ~ 

• p ... -~ . . ..... . t , 

J . • ar er . 
A/D .A.N. 22nd January , 1953. ----- ~----

_N_a_tio_n_a_l _A_rc_h_iv_e_s_o_f_A_u_s_tr_a_lia ________ __ ____;_ __ N_M_: _M_P_1_279/1 , 99/1/478 
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MINUTE SHEET 
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MINUTE SHEET 

68. 

Memo. dated 22.9.53 to Seo., Depto of Air, Melbourne , forwarding 
report and film on "li1lying Saucer" referred to at Enols. 66A-67A. 

69. 

1ncl. 68A 

Copy of letter on file No . 492/1/411 replying to a request from 
Mr. E. R. Jarrold of The Australian Flying Saucer Bureau for copies 
of },fr. Drury• s photographs • 

Enol . 69A. 

7o 
fN'f 

7 / -
R . ~ .- N · ~ . ('~~e..~ ~;r-Lse......_~ ~~~ ~ 

.~~~· r.._....__ o../"- ~ ~c..Q._ N c.. c 10AJ ~ 1 1 ~ . 

73. 

A.D.G. (P. & E.) 
- .. - - -

Please see Enol. 73A being a reply from the 
R.A.A.F. to Encl. 68A. The f'inal paragraph of 6BA. is of 
course merely ll\Y htll'QOur. 

2. I suggest the terms of Enclo 73A. might be 
conveyed to Drury. 

J • ~ tJ- :.., ~ 7Jror'1 .<jP 
14.7.54 

.:f ./2..·~t.., , 
• 

• 
""'-"'~~u~~ -e~~ 

~ 7 Sffl 
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86. 
' ~-

D.F.O. • 

• . 

---·- ---- ... - -- ---- - - . 
At enclosure 81A I have attached a suggested reply to enclosure 78A. 

As indicated .by A.D.G.(0) in hie minute 79, this has been written as a 
private letter. 

2. Olle thing that would perhape warrant further inves tigation is how 
an .AJnerican national domiciled in California can quote the number of a 
secret file in this Department and, in addition, he familiar with the 
contents of an enclosure on that file. ' 

• 
c 

' . 3. I have never heard of Kr. Killer either. and it would appear that 
l our procedures for handling restricted, confiden?tai, secret and top secret 

documents may need some overhaul • 

I 
• 

19/2/1958. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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I 

M INUTE SHEET 

~ loJ f i. 
f/;/ 

• '-/ - .... ~/' ·"J'"'v UV~,,,,,,,, 

~ 7- 1_._/ 

• • 

• 

f Ca. ..,.. 

1~ .. -
L 

A.D. G. (6 ) 

At Enc . 78A there is a letter addressed to this 
Department marked for my attention from a certain Jtax. B. Miller, 
who gives his address as California, in which he seeks certain 
information from us regarding the sighting of an unidentified 
object in the sky, the sighting having been made by our Mr . Drury 

• .•••• • in 1953 at Port Moresby. 

• 

2. The reason I am writing this minute is because .Mr . 
Miller is unknown to me, I have never had correspondence with 
him in regard to· the subject he, raises, nor have I discussed the 
subject with any person outside ' this Department . 

3. However, in spite of the condition explained in the 
foregoing paragraph, Mr. Miller is able to quote the number of 
our official file on which the subject was handled and also the 
number of a letter in that file . 

4. The file in question is the particular one in which I 
now \vrite and the letter number quoted is that at :::11c . 68A. 

5. 
Department 
the number 

You will see that Enc . 68A is a letter to the ~ecretary, 
of Air, signed by me and its number is 99/1/478 ~534, 
quoted by Mr. Miller . 

6 . The foregoing condition seems to be rather extraordinary 
in that a Californian resident can quote the number of a Secret 
file of this Department and the number of a secret letter on it , 
together with extracts from that lett r. 

7 . At first sight .this seems to be a bad security leakage, 
bu~ examination of the file indicates a possible answer as to how 
the particular conditions came about . 

8 . At Enc . 22A of File 492/1/411 there is a letter from the 
Australian Flying Saucer Bureau seeking copies oi' photographs taken 
by Mr . Drury and a copy of the reply to that letter is at Enc . 69A 
on this file , wherein we advised the matter bad been passed over to 
the Depa.rtme11t of Air for their attention. • 

9. At Enc . 73A herein, t here is a letter from the Department 
of Air addressed to me personally, which inter alia advised that the 
President of the .I''lying Saucer Bureau had asked the Department of 
Air for copies of the photo aphic enlargements and saying they 
proposed to send him some copies . 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



83 (cont.) 

10. I rather feel the answer to the particular problem 
lies in the particulars given in th~ preceeding para~raph in 
that in replying to t he President, the Department of Air has 
quoted the letter at Enc . 68A in full, or very nearly so. As 
Mr. Miller indicates in Enc .78A, he is a member of various, what 
I shall call, Flying Saucer Societies, it is distinctly possible 
either he or one of the Societies of which he is a member, through 
a contact with the Australian body, obtained a copy of the letter 
from the Department of Air . 

11. There has been no loss of security, the only point being 
whether it is proper for one Department to disclose in open cor­
responclence to outside persons the con~ents of a Secret letter 
received from another Department. It is to be noted the classif­
ication which the Depa~tment of Air gives to such a subject is 
purely a matter for them. 

12. I refer the matter to you for your information and further 
action should you feel tbat the explanation given in the foregoing 
paragraph is not satisfactory. 

• el'Lt...--Oo • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
...,u..,~ (C . S. Wie;gins) 

21/2/58 A.D.G.(O) 

. 86 ~ 
fJ ~~· ~ ,. ,11x(AP? 

First AA[k (P} (J~ ~ /W ,--J (;>"I/ "1 

Encl. 85A has been marked to me. 
• 

2. Operationally, I believe that the matter could be 
left in the hands of the Region and from the contents of 
Encl. 85A, they seem to have a good judgment on the diplomatic 
considerations involved. 

3. I am referring this to you as I think the reply to 
Encl. 85A should be prepared by you • 

• 

26/11/63 

~/ ~t. //ID). 

~ 
~ n ,,,,, ,4 .... ~ n :.C' .,,,, .-- .......... - ..vws 

. rr . 

National Archives of Australia 

(11. • 
First A. D 
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C.A. 327 

MINUTE SHEET 

89 . 

First A.D .G. (A) . 

At Enclosure 82A is a draft minute which was prepared by 
Mr . Cooney in March, 1958, which in ef:ect clears the matter raised 
by Mr . Wiggins in Minute 83 . After discussion with Mr . Hastings I 
believe that Mr . Cooney spoke to both yourself and Mr . Wiggins about 
this matter and it t.1as agreed no further action was necessary • 

.. 

.3 .12.63 . 

90 . 

First A. D • G • ( P) • 

Re your Minute "37 . You will note that at Enclosure 82A 
there is a draft minute which was prepared in March , 195q , in reply 
to Minute 83 . I understan<l the matter was investigated and discussed 
with Mr . Wiggins shortly after Minute 83 was written and that it was 
agreed there was no loss of security . 

1 . 1 ? .63 . First A. D. G. (A) . 

93 . 
.rt . J . G. (A . S . ) 

Reference Encl . 92A . 

2 . This is the first I h[1ve heard of such a film and perhaps you could 
throw some light on it . If you have no kno,vledge of the matter I shall refer 
the letter to the Queensland Region for advice if you would return the file to 
me . 

Senior A.D.G. (F . O.) 

95 . 

Note of .. 11.ction : 

Referring to Minute 93 the previous histor,y related to this film is 
contained on this file at Encls. 66A , 67A , 68A , 73A, 74A and 81A . 

2. There is already~ confliction in the stories on the file in that 
the information dt Encl . 81A is not consistent with earlier correspondence 
such as that at Encl. 74A. Further enquiry to Mr . Drury establishes that he 
still has at least part of the film and it is therefore con~idered appropriate 
that he should correspond directly with the Ballarat Astronomical Society. 

7 . 7 . 65 

~ ~ ,,,c '- ~ 41 _ _ /1. _ _,J • 

' (D .- .3. G;aham) 
t...D.G . (A.S . ) 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



C.A. 327 

~~ 
0 . I .C . Rekry 

;>' 

MINUTE SHEET 

96. 

this file has generally been classified as "Secret" 
there is now no need of attachment of this classification to the correspondence 
at Encls . 92P. , 94-l and 95'1. and Encls . 94A and 95A may therefo:re be despatched 
as unrestricted letters . 

• 

• • 

• • 

• • • • • 

\ 

National Archives of Australia 
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TranNSport 
Australia 

·Do not remove this sheet from file· 

CORRESPONDENCE 

is NOT to be placed on this ARCHIVES FILE. If there is new 

correspondence for this fi le, it must be returned IMMEDIATELY to 

Registry for the file to be REACTIVATED. 

Registry Form N0·22 

' 
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DSG:iw.t (ADG(AS)) 7 .7 .65 . 

, .. 7 JUL 19&5 

99.1.478 

Dear Tom, 

••• As discussed by telephone, I enclose herewith a copy 
of the let ter received from the Ballarat Astronomical Society 

• • • together with a copy of our interim rep 17. 

You will note that I have indicated that they can expect 
to receive further advice from you in the near future. 

§) 
~. T. C. Drury, 

~~~eensland Region, 
~ Department of Civil Aviation, 
V :Bag No. 1, P .O., 

:BRISBANE AIRPORT. 9. 'LD. 

National Archives of Australia 

Yours sincerely, 

(/? 
(D s. Graham) 
A.D.G.(A.S.) 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



DSG:MAA (ADG(AS)) 7.7.65. 

~ 7 JUL 1965 

99 .1.478 

Dear Sir, 

Your letter of 30th June has been reterxed to 
Mr. T. c. Drury, who is now in :Brisbane , and he will 
conmnini oate with y ou directly on the present whereabouts of 
the subject film. 

Yours f ai t hfully, 

-

( • S . Gra.h~ 

Encl . 'f J.i A 

for Director-General of Civil Avia tion. 

~r. w. Howard Sloane, 

Municipal Observatory, 
Mt. Pleasant, 
BALLARAT. VIC. 

National Archives of Australia 



Secretary ... Ci:vil .. Aviati.on .. De.par.tment .. 
499 Little Collins Str•et, 

....... ?. ~~- .. .J:~n..~ ... ............. ' .. ............. 19 .. ~ .~ .. 

· · · · · · · ·lle:l.·b,our-ne.., · · .. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · .. ·. · · .... · 

Dear Sir, 
The Ba.llarat Astronomical Society is anxioue to locate a motion 

picture film of 94 exposures of an Unidentified Flying Object, taken by Mr. T. C. 

Drury on 23rd Au ·ust 1953 in New Guinea , when he wa s Deputy Director of Civil 

Aviatiaaxu there. 

The Department of Air, Canber r a , has referred us to you as they 

have no r ecord of the whereabouts of the pictures. They we re shown to civilian 

researchers by Air Force Intelligence in Melbourne on July 19, 1954 during a 

conf erence with Squadren Leader A. H. Bircho 

\Ve e.r e making a study of Aerial Phenomena and this film is of 

con&iderable scientific interest as it shows the flight pat t ern of an unknown 

object. If you can help us obtain these pictures for study we would be very 

grateful. 

Yours faithfully 

·lr fl , Jk ... 
w. Howard Sloane. 

( For t he Ballarat Astronomical Society ) 

• 

\ 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



SW:JH : DIR : 6/ 12/63. 

IAORANDUM FORa . °\ 
Regional ~ct~'\l ' 
Papua/Bew Guill-'Iiegion, 
POR'l' KORES:&~~' PAPUA. 

• 
.,. 

UBAtmIORISED FLIGHT FROM WEST IRIAN 

Reference ie made to JOUr •morandum 14/2/12 ot 
19th Jrovember, 1963, regarding an unauthorised t'light b7 
a Kissi~ Aviation Fellowship Cessna aircratt from 
Kota :Baru to Wewa.k on 18th October, 1963. 

2. Thank you tor bringing this matter to our 
attent ion. Tour suggestion that no act ion be taken 11n] ess 
there is a recurrence ot this t7,P9 of incident is agzeed. 

National Archives of Australia 

(s. Wilson) 
tor Directo1"-General of C 

~ 
l Aviation. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



COMMONWEA L T H O F A U STR A LI A __ .. 

TELEPHONE: 4141 

T ELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS : 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

"Aviat P ortn1oresby'" 

POSTAL A DD RESS: PAPUA - NEW GU INEA REGION 
PORT MORESBY Box 80 P .O., Port M oresby 

I ~ rPply 1.1uo t P 14/2/12 
PAPU A 

... 

Director-General of Civil Aviation, 
}.JET.BOURNE. 

UNAUTHORISED FLIGHT FROM WEST IRIAN. 

11 9 ov 1963 

At 7. 49 a . m. on the 18th October, 1963 a Missionary Aviation 
Fellowship Cessna 185, PKMPE arrived at Wewak from Kota Baru. Approval 
for this flight had not been requested by the West Irian authorities. 

2. The pilot, Captain Hunt, when questioned by A. T. C. stated 
that he had been informed at Kota Baru that approval for the fl i ght had 
been granted. Having had dealings with UAF pilots over a period of years, 
we have no doubt that Captain Hunt acted in good faith. 

3. Had approval for the flight been requested there would have been 
no hesitation in granting it . Therefore the breach was a technical one 
possibly caused by misunderstanding at Kota Baru. 

4. We feel t hat any complaint addressed to the West Irian authorities 
on this subject might be regarded as an expression of censure and may 
result in a deterioration in the cordial relations which now prevail . 

i s 
~_, 

'; ~ 5. May we t herefore suggest that no action be 
l-" a recurrence of t his t ype of incident. r},, , 

( D. W. ROLFE), 
for Refional Director. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1 , 99/1/478 
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A.D.G.(Ops.) 

Reference minute 83. I feel that the explanation 

given in para. 10 of your minute is probably correct and would 

account for Mr. Miller being able to quote the file and letter 

number of the memorandum you forwarded to the Department of Air 

on 22.9.53 (encl. 68A herein). 

2. It is also noted that Department of Air, in 

replying personally to you on 12.7.54 {encl. 73A), did not accord 

the correspondence any security classification. That might 

possibly account for a copy (or extract) from your memo. of 22.9.53 

(such copy or extract showing our file reference number)being 

furnished by Department of Air to the President of the Australian 

Flying Saucer Bureau who, in turn, passed a copy to Mr. Miller. 

3. The above is, of course, supposititious and may not 

be a correct explanation of how information based on your memo. of 

22.9.53 got into the hands of Mr. Miller • .. .. 
As, however, the tter has been dealt with by 

f\ 

Department of Air as "unclassified", and as there ha.a been no loss 

of security, I do not think it is worth pursuing, at this date, with 

Department of Air. 

/3/1958. A.D.G.(A.) 

--------~--

_N_at_io_n_a_l _A_rc_h_iv_e_s_o_f_A_u_st_ra_l_ia _____________ N_M_ :_M_P_1_2_79/1, 99/1/478 



'R'IJ/D. DPO. 19/2/1958 • 

Ia npl7 quotes '19/1/478 

11r. ••z .. Milla, 
1420 1. B ... 197 iar~ .. s.w, 
Lo• ABPl• 19, 
qy,119••1t• u .s.A. 

..... v ·--·· 499 Llttl• Coll'•• 1tz1et, 
Dsl.__.. a.1. ft•. 

I • la 10111.pt of ,_ .. letter of tile 11• ~laaarJ't 1958, 
ooaa1nt• ,_r :req••t tor iatomati• •''•" • u•t .. a\ift~ oll~••' 
wlalu aae aiptai. aa4 photoPQllli. '7 • oa 238 ja&pat, 1953, at 
leri .. :Nal!r• 

2• I a4iate17 after takt•• "'• ftl• lt wa• )aa·de& nu' lo 
tire a-11auealtll Beoui\J' Bnacla tor pro11•i• aa4 twnetiptioa, 
a·I it ba• •t '••• eiptei. 1'7 • ai•••· l • •a1-l• t>anto:re to 
.-pl7 wi~ J'O",. rat•••"· 
3. IM ooat1ate of ~·r p.,......~ 2 ue .-s.te oor2eet 
1 .. otar .. tilt elcla"i•• of t)i• ob~eet ... 00•111'1191. a•• I feel 
tlaat I oumot ••'uwe • ~ •tatarz•t la • .., W7 Oat ••·'• •••i-' ,.... 
4. Yowr iatezeet la '\hi• •'"• i• appr11iate& aa4 I espn•• 
97 tiuppointlleat at 1-illa 11•a1al• to 1l1lp JGa fU't)aer. 

(t.r. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



O.H.M.S . 
• 

• 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 
IP' NOT DllLIV&ltED WITfUN 7 DAYS IHlTUltN TO 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

National Archives of Australia 

• 

-

• 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



r.·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·~·-·-·-·-·-·-·-----·-·-·-·-·-·~ 

!ICOUPON-REP ONSE INTERNATIONAL I 
I ,-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·, 

National Archives of Australia 

i International Reply Coupon 
• t:< Tnis coupon is cxcbanrcablc in anv country 
! of lhc Universal Postal Union for a pos tage 
I ~tamp or postage stamps representing the 
• amoum of rosta.ge for 11n ordm:rry singlc-rutt 

letter dc~tined for a fori!ian counLtY 

[ 13 CENTS 

Ce coupon est & hangi:able duns 
J.- , P .. y · de l'Un1on post.lie univeMIJc 

ntr• un timbtt-postc ou des timbrcs-~tc 
tcprt)'.ocntanl le montant de l'affianchisscmcnt 
d'une lcttre ordinaire de pon simple A dcsd­

nauon de 1'6t rangcr. 
• • 
L·-·-·- ·-·-·- ·-·-·-·--·-·-·-·..I 

Etats-Unis d'Am6riqua • United States of America 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1 /478 
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February 

Department of Civil Aviation 
Attn: Mr. c. s. Wiggins 
499 Little Collins Street 
Melbourne , Australia 

Dear Sir: 

1420 s. Ridgeley Drive 
!.>'-..c.. Los Angeles 19, Calif. 

I am rather interested in some film taken by 
Mr. T. c. Drury, who was the Deputy Regional Director 
of the C.A.D. in Port Moresby, New Guinea, in 1953. Mr . 
Drury took motion pictures of an unidentified flying 
object near the Marine Base Workshops, Port Moresby, at 
1200 hours on Sunday, 23 August, 1953. This report has 
your file No . 99/1/478. s. 534. 

Mr. Drury indicated the object could not be 
identified - at least as a conventional aircraft . This 
"craft" reportedly emerged from a cloud, tra.veled north­
west and left "a very clearly defined vapor trail behind 
it" until it disappeared from sight . A telephoto lens 
was used to film the object. 

I have expended considerable time and effort 
the past several years researching into these and kind.rad 
phenomena. For your edification, I hold various member­
ships in the American Rocket Society, British Interplanetary 
Society, Association of Lunar and Planetary Observers, The 
Meteoritical Society, Astronomical Society of the Pacific 
and the National Investigations Committee on Aerial Phenomena. 

At this point I wish to enquire as to the avail­
abil1 ty of the film referred to for analytical study, 
facilities for which are readily available to several of 
us interested in the enigma here on the West Coast. For 
this study, we would require one or more excellent repro­
ductions (at lea.et one should be retained as a "protection 
copy") of Mr. Drury's film. Or - if possible - we would 
like to borrow the original for a brief period for initial 
examination; after which we could have it duplicated locally 
and promptly return it to the Civil Aviation Department. R. 
M. L. Baker, Jr., Astronomy Department, UCLA, would like to 
make a photogrammetric analysis of the film. 

In any event, 
you at your convenience. 
enclosed. 

we would appreciate hearing from 
An International Reply Coupon is 

Sincerely, 

JZ(d~ t1{ift1 
Max B. Miller 

NB - With reference to above, we would naturally reimburse the 
C.A.D. - in advance if desired - for any expenses incurred • 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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' 1/1 

OOPY OP II SSAGE EXCHANGED BY DEPAKT BNT OF OIVIL / ' 

AVIAT ON CONCERNmG tJNIDEBTIFIBD AIRCRAPl 

110 8 
lf SDO 042340Z 
00 AVIA'l •SDD - DL 
AIRCRAPT RIPORTED PASS CJ OYBR LORENGAU i'ROM WIST A"t 0125 HOURS 
SATURDAY 5 MARCH oorrrmumG EAST TO LOllBRTJll THEI TURNING lfOBTB WIST 
AT NOT ABOVB 3000 J'EJif atop 110 1'AVIGATION LIGHTS atop SLOW MULTI ENGnra 
AIRCR.AP!' POSSIBLY OATALIBA •top RBLIABLE Wl'r<NESSIS SAW AND HEARD IT stop 
HAVB YOU ABT DOWL:IDG:I 0., AIRCRAFT fBIS VICmITY Nl T TME BTATBD trom 
BAD RSDO 
2345 

BSDD 
DD NSDW JfSDll BSDL JTSDll NSDX 

PLBASB .AJ>VISB URGDTLY D' AN UNIDENTIFIED OR KNOW AIKCRAP.l' WAS HE.ARD 
IN YOUR VICINITY LATB PRIDAY IGBT 5/3 OR THE VERY EA.RLY BOORS OF 
SATURDAY 5/3 
050017 

BSDD 
FP OIVU·A.IR BOLLAKDIA 

AIRORAP!' RIPORTBD PASSING OVER MAIDS IS. FROM THE WES! A! 0125 HOURS 
LOCAL 8A'l'UliD•T 5 MABCB OON'rlNUDlG EAST T O LOJCBROll THBN TURNING NORTH 
WBS'1' NI BOT ABOVB 3000 FEET stop BO BAVIGATIOJf LIGHTS etop HAVE YOU ANY 
KNOWLIDGB OF AIRCRAPT THIS VICilflt'! AT TDIE STATED stop AVIAT llORESBY 

050031 

1 1>11 050035z 
DD DD 

NlL REPORTS :AlfY UBIDDTIFIED OR KNO• AIRORAPT THIS VICINITY 

0036 
• 

2 m. 05003oz 
DD DD 

RUKBS 0500201 NIL REPORTS NOTD IBI> LA - ATC 

0034Z 

2 Da 0040Z 
DD l>D 

RB YOUR 05002oz BBGAi'IVB 

0039z 

PY 1S 
DD BIDD 
NIL REPORTS WllAK DISTRIOI' 

0122Z 

8 RAAlP B:IA TO svu.r.• 050125z 
RA.•P BSDO Jl080'.f I RA.a PORT MORF-SBY 

RUERBNCI YOUR SIG1'AL OF EVE DATE EGATIVI AIRCRAFT MOVEMEITS OJI ~BIS 
.AREA IN ¥ICINITY STATED 
0136Z 

9 KIABQ sec 0501 }0Z 
n •SDJ> 
PLBASI PASS COPY Oi' DD JmSSAGB l'ROll KOOK 05005oz TO RAAP ORT ORE:sBV 

01"1 

4 n 0502ooz 
D.D DD 
R• YOU. nee 050020Z l'flGN!ltB 

0 209Z 

National Archives of Australia 
NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



SWB 8 0502J5Z 
n AVIAT MORESBY 

- 2 -

RD YB TGll UNIDENTIFIED AI CR.AFT 
CIVILAIR HOLLABDIA 
0249Z 

BSDD 
• 1'800 JfO IO NBA 

• 

0 INFORMATION AVAU.ABLE HERE 

RD ;AIRClRA.ft SICIHT:D'G 0125 HOURS 5/3 atop NO KNOWLEDGJ: stop 
NIL SIGHTINGS iffSDW 1'8DM lRSJ>L NSDR NSDK atop NE'l'HBRLANDS CIVU·A. IR 
BOLL.A.NDIA ADYISB 50 XNOWLBDGX atop NIL ADVICB RBC:BlvED FROll l:GUll 
WU J, ADVISE 

05040§ 

l'SDD 
V9 A.TO JSll 

AIROR.Al'f RBPORTED PASSING OVER MANUS IS PRO THE WES~ A'f 
0125 BRS LOCAL SA1'URDAY 5 II.ARCS: OONTIBUIBG EAST TO LOJlBRtDI THEN 
TURNING NORTH WEST J.'t NO!l' ABOVB JOOO P1' NO NAVIGAT I ON LIGHTS atop 
HAVE YOU ANY KNOWLEDGE OF AIRCRAJ'l! THIS VICINITY AT. TIME STATED 
050420 

33 
BSD ATC 6845 0507581 
n ATC lf SDD 
BOTHING :KNOWN THIS GIOJr eAT 0 ZPOO stop HAVE IADDRESSED THE 
MISSAG» ~o JZJUI atop UND STAND AIB.CJR.APT DUE HERE APPROX 9/3/55 
6014 SOROl'G 
t056Z 

1 JZll 23 ., 052318Z 
W AVIA't DD 

A06hA06 Yll BR4041 05Q420Z l'O KNOWLJl>GB OF AIRCRAPT AT PLACE AND 
TIME ftATED 
2335Z 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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In reply quote.1 392 . .. 

" T OF CIVIL A VIA TI ON 

c 

Dear Sir, 

REGIONAL DI RECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIV IL AVIATION, 

NEW GU IN EA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

the state ent by t wo omen r esiaing at Tallligap 
t hat t hey eard what thEF coasider ed to be an aircrtdt 
at approxtmately a.30 p.m. on 26th ovemb er was further 
investigated y t e ott1.,er- 1n-Cbarge, Rab u:i. Attached 
pleas e rind a copy ot this oftioer' s re rt. 

~ter readtng the ~elort, it is the o i n ion of this 
ottice that the noise h eard waw defi n itely not that of an 
aircraft, and lt is considered t hat the orig al stat ent 
u-de b y these Witness es mq be diecount ed. 

lncl. 1 . 

trhe ,gion 1 Dir ctor , 
ox 34, 

.t'Oli.T 0 ¥. 

Yours 

v Director-General of Civil Aviation, 
MET·BO URNE. 

Copy ~or your information. 

(A.A.. B. HAYS 
for Regional Direct or. 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1 , 99/1/478 



JlBMORAKDtnl tor: 
':rhe R g1onal Director, 
PORT MORESBY. 

Government Aerodrome, 
R A B A U L. 
10th December 1954. 

AIRCRAFT SIGHT ING: R.A.BAUL 26/11/54 

In accordance with instruct i ons in Signal GWC10348 29/11/54 
I proceeded to the Tal111gap/Kokopo area on Tueeda7 30/11/54. 

I questioned such r esidents 1n the area as codd be contacted. 

At the Department of .Agriculture Bxperimental Farm at Taliligap 
a Mrs. Shields stated that she had heard an aircratt on the previous 
Fri day night at approximately a.30 p.m. This was very close to the 
time reported 1ri. the original report. Mrs. Shields put forward thi• 
intormation, no inating tiDie and date, without any prompting from this 
otticer. 

Mrs. Shields was quite definit e that what she heard was an 
ail'cratt and remarked on it to Jira. Ryan, at whoae residence she was 
residinp'at the time. 

Mrs. Ryan states that she also heard what sbe took to be an 
aircratt, but that ehe would not have noticed it it Mrs. Shield• 
had not directed her attention to the sound. 

llrs. Shields stat ed that she believed the ar cratt to be 
between Taliligap and okopo at the time she heard it • 

. 
Krs. Ryan •s not detinite 1n her statement and mainly agreed 

with Mrs. Shields' statements. It was unavoidable that theae t wo 
women were questioned at the same time aild in each other' a company. 

Purther enquiries of a number of people in the Tal111gap/Kokopo 
area failed to reveal any further infoz'IDEltion. 

:Inquiries were made at the office ot the A.D.o. at Kokopo , who 
could not give any in.tor ation. Prom these enquiries it would 
appear that re. Iqan could not be considered a reliable witness 
and she did no·t impreas this o1'tlcer as such. 

Krs. Shiel ds is a visitor to the 'Territory and her r eliability 
as a witness can only be eat1mated trom the personal contact at the 
time o'f interviewing. She was definite in her statement and 
appeared to be an intelligent woman. However, as a result of the . 
lack ot othe~ witneasea, it is suspected that she wae mistaken in 
her identification ot the sound as that ot an airer.rt. 

Several other res idents 1n the area stated t hat at times the 
exhaust noise from diesel powered boate in the Yic1n1ty is very 
s:lli11lu to that ot. .an aircr~t Thie o:t~lcer. has noticed this 
personall7 when resident at Malapau. It is oonaidered highly poaaible 
that what Mrs. Bbielda beard waa a boat. Another possibility is that 
she heard a heavy truck on the Raba.ulhlokopo road. 

National Archives of Australia 

(sgd) B. J. Lonsdale, 
Otficer-in-CbaJB e. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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In reply quote ... 1 J92 ..... 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA ,. 

9j I 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

7969 

Deer l~r, 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

8DEC 1954 

AIJ.BGBD ADCRil'l' BIGHTlflJ, OKOPO, 2,/11/54. 

!he tollowihgme• .. ae wa• reoe1ve4 from the Of~lo•~lll­
Charge o~ tb1a Depatment' s establ1•3'aent at abauJ. a-

''For S.A.B. frOll Di8trict Officer Lb2rl>llY· 1pr. F. Chm.. 
Captain of m.Y. NUSA, at approx1metel.7 8e20 la•i nigbt while\ 
ln the vlc1n1t7' or Praed Pom' •1&tltid What \houabt to be an 
aircr~t. Object' e poa1t1on rrcm P~aed. oint appeMred to be 
betweci Tuliilap.p and Kokopo. Port an4 starbo&M light• 
quite diftliigulatiabl:e. fttr8 fl.~ibl• tietw•en o'ti,eat anl 
ground auggeeting it to be elrbor1ie. Course ppoared to b• 
ill the direction or Prael 1-oln:t. Diaappeared into cloud before 
'' ooul4 be e1gl!te4 througb field glaaaea•. 

lfhere were no oiTil aiNra:tt. operatlng 1Ji the area at the 
\1ae, anl B••• •omote an4 'fomavllle, Air ~ra:tt'io Oontrol <111••• 
md the Clri.l AT!ation author1ti•• •' Bollan41a all advise 
that ihere were no mom alNrart ln \he area at the t!me in 
queation. 

file alleged alrorart lilht• wre •11hte4 b7 the helf-oaate 
oap\am o'f the m.T. KUBA, •4 hi• Nport 1• conflirraed by a 
9aropeen wom•n paaa.nger. 

It baa &lao been uoerta1n84 that two wcmen 11Ting at 
Tululagap atated that the7 heard what th97 oona14ere4 to be 
an U.roraf't at approxS•atelF a.30 , ••• Oil 26th NoYember. 

The Region•l Director, 
Box 34. 
POKT MO PBJ. 

""' n~rector-General of Civil Aviation , 
1 ~ET....J3Qt,j_ E . 

D1J;5eotor. 

• 

(A ••• HAYS) 
for Regional Director • 

• 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



Bncl. 

KBA/JDC 
16.7.54. 

Encl, 74A, 

99/1/478 

MEMORANDUM for: 

Begional Direotor, 
Pepua--New Guinea. Region, 

PORT HESBY. 

SUBJECT: Unidentified .Aircraft, Port Moresby, 24.8.53. 

AAF1IB§NCE: Your emoranda DSNG 1~92 of :Sl,8.53. ana 
5,9.53. 

The photo graphic f'ilm taken by • Drury in August 1ast 
was forwarded to the Department ot Air for information. 

2. That Department, in returning the film to this office, baa 
advised as follows: 

" e have aubjeoted the film to detailed etu~ and 
prooeaaing, but have been unable to establish anything more 
than the fact that a blur of 11!Jlt appears to move aoroaa 
the film. In spite of this disappointment, we would like 
to thank you for yoor oo-c»peration in this matter. 

Mr. E. R. Jerrold, the President of the Flying Saucer 
Bureau baa requested oopiea of the blaak and white enlargements 
which we have been able to make t'ran the film, and we propose 
to forward to him a number of oopies for return after e tudy. 

e have explained to him that should he desire to oopy t hese 
enlargements it will be necess ary for us to obtain p ermission 
trcm you or fran Mr . Drury. In view of the cost of the 
erilargementa and the absence of useful information on t hem, 
we expect that h e wi ll be happy to return t h to ws. 

Once a gain, many thanks for your co-operation.". 

~. The contents of the r ort fran the Department of Air llight 
• Drury' a film ia returned p lease be conveyed to Mr. Drury. 

herewith. 

• 

.. 

(K, • A.dam) 
for Director-General of Civil Aviation 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



73/~ ¥ ... 

COMMONWEALT;H OF AUSTRALIA 

TELEPHONE: 
MXY !550 

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS : 
00

AIRFORCE MELBOURNE .. 

IN ~y QUOTI: 114/111-9.7 

Dear Mr. Wiggins, 

DEPARTMENT OF AIR 

MELBOURNE, S.C.1. 

2 .JUL 19 

The nflying saucer .. film taken by Mr . T.C . Drury 
at Port l{oresby in August, 1953, and forwarded by you on 
the 22nd September, is returned herewith . 

'f..we have subjected the film to detailed study 
and processing, but have been unable to establish anything 
more than the fact that a blur of light appears to move 
across the film. In spite of this disappointment, we would 
like to thank you for your co-operation in this matter . 

Mr. E.R. Jarrold, the President of he Flying 
Saucer Bureau haa requested copies of the black and white 
enlargements which we have been able to make from the film, 
and we propose to forward to him a number of copies for 
return after study. We have explained to him that should 
he desire to copy these enlargements it will be necessary 
for us to obtain permission from you or from Mr . Drury . 
In view of the cost of the enlargements and the absence of 
useful information on them, we expect that he will be 
happy to return them to us. 

Once again, many tha.nks for your co-operation. X 

C.S . Wiggins, Esq., C.B.E., 
Assistant Director- General, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 
499 Little Collins Street, 
Melbourne . C.l. 

National Archives of Australia 

faithfully, 

R E 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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In reply quote ... S, 3.5 .. 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA • 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

REGIONAL DI RECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

SECRET 
16 June 1954 • 

Director-General of Civil Aviation, 
MELBOURNE. C. l . 

Flights Over Netherlands ~ew Guinea . -
- Nt l..iJ 

Reference is made to your memorandum 99/1/478 
of 25 May 1954. 

2. I discussed the matter with the Air Officer 
Commanding , North Eastern Area Headquarters, who advised 
me that the nature of the operations being conducted 
f rom Momote were, on instructions by home command , top 
secret. Beyond an acknowledgment of my communication 
S. 35 of 15 April 1954, I do not anticipate any furthe r 
information from the R.A.A. F. 

3. Since my communication of 15 April 1954, the 
Netherlands New Guinea authorities have not complained 
of 11ni dentified aircraft flying over their Territory. 

4. The operations from Manus have now ceased. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1 , 99/1/478 



PB./IF (DATER ) 20/5/54 

Regional n!reetor, 
P pua/New Guinea R gion, 

PORT .ORltSBY. 

25 MAY tss:f 

Flights Over H theriands New-Gui nea ~erritoz:y. 

I r erer to your emo. S35 to the R.A . A.f. 
Headquarters et Townsville in connect ion 'With th~ f light or 
an unidentified eircrett oYer Dutch ew Guinea. 

2. Tour ad~'ice of the nature ot their reply a 

l 
the present position on this matt r w u d e r atly appr eei t d . 

' 2-t ( 

J .T . i'o arty} 
for Director en ral of Civil Aviation 

. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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s.35 
.. In rep ly quote .. . .. ...... . 

I·• -
• ' .111 -,. 

.• .IA ~ -., . .... _ 
.~·.:.> 
~ ~? ..... 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

SZCREf 

Air Officer Cowmanding, 
:a.A.A.P. Headquarters, 
Horth Baetern Area, 
!OOWNSVII.I.:S. 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

?LIGHTS OVER lf.EmEmaNDS ll81 GUillCA TERRITORY. 

The followiJJB is an extract from the A.T.C. journal. &t 
~deng on the 23/3/54: 

"0332 •e••age from JIBS. Unidentified aircraft 
aighted South of Sentani heading West at 
OJlOc. Lo ks like ~47. 

0338 C!L to Port oreaby advising no aircr&rt 
known to be in the area. ••queated Komote to 
advise if any information on military airo:ratt 
in tl1a t area. 

0445 Komote advised aircraft at Senteni coUl.d be 
one which departed Wmnote tor Darwin direct. 
Botitied •oreaby/JZHS. • 

2. !hi• incident ooourred duriJla the period the •1r Officer 
Cow•""ing was present at Port Moreab7 and the oppertun1 t~ •s 
*•ken of informing hi.JI of t he details. He advi•d that probably 
it was an Allied militaey aircra1't and that Henaaa, Haatlnga and 
Canberi•a type airc~t were oper.ting from lllomote and would be 
doing f11gh4'• between Jlomote and Dazwin. He ex~ted th• to 
continue to operate tor awo aontha from the 23/3/54. Be turther 
adTiaed that the •A•P haa no contro1 over the aov-.enta or tbeae 
a:lrc~t and whtle he apprvclated the tact t hat the aircn.ft 
ahould not have flown over :toreig11 territory, he f'e1t that the 
B''" coul.d 4o nothing to prewnt it.-

3. In notityiDg Holl.•ndia o'f the aovament of the aircraft 
:troa •oaote to Darwin• &tr !raffic Control •clang utiliaed the 
word• .. ,,~ Komote advised" and for this reason it is felt that 
poaaib17 the Bether1•nd• authorities wil1 consider it wae an 
&uatrali•n aircraft that co itted the breach of diplomatic 
relatioDehipa. 

4. Since that date Tarious report• have been received 
regarding the preaence of aircraft over New Guinea and about 
whieh no intorination wha'taoeYer was noti~ied to Air Traffic 
Control. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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5. !Jle :wi.ew ot the authoritl•• at Boll•n41& l• not known 
end this information i• tra:nlaltted to 70~ tor informatioa and 
tor Whatenr aotloa 19u ••1 feel neoe••tz7 ln connection with 
operatione be~ conduote4 ~rea Komote • 

• 

.......... :1 HtJ R) 
Director• 

Director- General of Civil Aviation, 
WlELBOURNE . 

For i nfer ati on and attention Superi 
Rel ations . 

• ( J . S • THU".t! ) 
~egional Di rector • 

• 

• 

• 
International 

• 

l National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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4-92/1 /~11 • 

Dear Sir, 

(Original on File - 492/1/411). 

(A. I. & A.B.) 
JES:AB. - 12/10/53. 

I refer to your letter o~ 25th epterril>er, in which you 
request copies of photo }il8 n by a mesob r of th1 s 
ot an unexplained aert o l object over New Guine • 

This tter is not being handled by this Depa 1 •nent but 
baa been re:fe11ed to the t ot Air tor inVeatiga.tion. 

e are theref ore unable to ocimply with your request. 

I Yours taithf'ully, 

/t) 

• ~ SChof eld) 
'tior Direotor -Genenl. of Civil AViation. 

Kr. • R. Jan-old, 
The Australian ying 

3 erguson Avenue, 
FAIRPI FJ.D, .._N ..... ....._ 

ureau, 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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CSW/ ID 
22.9.53 Eool. 68A 

- -- ~ -
qq I 

~· I ~ 't' 11 --~- i'OR1 

------------
PQ&warde4 be:rawiVl ia a J>ho'cwrepMo til• in whtob lt ill 

•eid than ia a reoor4 ~ an •rial pba.-• ahioh aoow1ecl at Port 
Jlnz••lt7 on 21rc1 A•wut, 1963. 

•At uoo bom-a • s•naq, 21 .Auaut, 1111, I wu ln 
the nc1n1v ot tbe verin1 Ba• Wark.M>pa, POrt Kanai.,, 
when I noticed. a cloud • 111cJ1na up u ttaoeagb laeia& twa 
e4 _, ft.po''r trail.a, ia roinsh17 a Sa.tit Weaterq c\i> eotion 
trc. !'Qrt M:•e-D.r, at a w17 »•at bel&bt. 

I watottll thia oloud, wbiola pew lD 1Dt.0 ai'7 tor 
•ffral ld.•L•a, whsn •Xd•lll'1' ua ob.1eoti mppearecl traa 
at a aid• ~ it and ol"•b•cl w17 tut ill rcwah17 a lforib-
•••rl.7 d i1 soti•• I ooe1Jcl p:n no •••ate tntcawe.U.oa 
u to the ab·P' er poaaibl• at• ot ttata obJeat, u it 
appeancl aliabtq ltiger then a pin baa4, '"' whatewr it 
wu, it i.tt a w17 clearq distina4 ftPCMll" '2•'1 lleh1w' it 
•*"1 it ti=·Jl7 diaeppeare4 with a rapid ptn al altitre • 

... I bed .,. aovie o•• ra with• end PAotcw•aphacl tbe whale 
thia& • ~s telepbo*o leu. I aa waitiina tm :reault or 
tbs pbotoarapb ia an endsa'Your ~ •.a•rl•:ta what the obJeot 
. 1 gbt haw been. It appeared to • to be aG1B Qpa or w17 
biab .. d airoratt • 

... tar .. I ma., Air Tratfio Cmtral hp •• ~ - air­
crat't 110N•Dtia ia tbat area, end ill •iv ca11, trca tb9 
uhe• altitude ~ tbe ob.jeot, it oertieiRJ7 oould not baw 
been a ainl. airoratt. 

waatbar aoa4itiona at tba \izt wre alOQdleaa." 

a. Tba til• hea 'btea uaatn14 bare •t witbout a·~aeaa •" ia 
tonazdecl \o y• tor the 111tormail• ot 10•ar Iatellipnc1 atf"iaera • 

... 
"• Sboul.4 it bappen "'a' tbe ti1• ia 'ha tint a'1tmatio P-'o-
araptl flt a -r~ aauoer•, it ia req•at.4 tb.at a,,, reoopitiGD be 
&iWD to 'thia Deparimnt and tbe att'ioer Oort:lrmcl. 

(c. S. WIQQtNS) 
tor Dir1otoz-Qe•ral ot Clnl AYiatim. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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DS_ G 1392 In reply quot e ...•.......... 

.ciCRET . qq I 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, 

1~0RANDUIV! FOR : 

Director- General of Civil Aviation , 
I.IBLBOUR!\TE . 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 
NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 

PORT MORESBY, 
PAPUA- NEW GUINEA. 

~ SE.P 19~3 

Subject : UNID!NTIFIED \IRCRAFT SIGHTING 1200 HOURS , 24/ 8/1953 . 

Further to this office secret memo. of 31 . 8 . 53 , 
reference the above subject , herewith undeveloped film in 
which it i s expected will be contained photographs of the 
alleged unidentified object which was s i ghted by the 
Superintendent of Air Navigation . This film has been 
exposed on one side only. 

2. It is desired your office arrange for its 
development and its onforwarding to the appropriate authority • 

• 

(F . RO 'rS } 
For Regional Director • 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF c "1v1L AVIATION 

0 

• 

Archives of Australia 

REGIONAL DI RECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA- NEW GUINEA. 
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0 • 

Government Secretary, 
Departmen t of the Government Secret ry , 
POBT ORESBY. 

For i nformation . 

Director - General of Civil Aviation , 
MELBOURNE . 

For inf ormation • 

• 

J . s. Artl1ur, 
REGIONAL DIRECTOR. 

• • Arthur , 
(_, REGIONAL DI REC TOR. 

SE C 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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New lt'ile No.: - qq I 4-7~ 

• 

Note f or :t'ile 

The number of this file has been changed from 

I ;1ot / '-f fi t• that shown above with effect on and from 

1 1 ~ / ~3 . 

·'-~ ...... ~-
~ Of · cer-in-Charge 

Central Registry Branch. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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SW: BF: (DATER): 30/3/53 

1/701/478 

The Secretary, 
De artment of Air, !l 
Victoria Barracks, irf 
st. Kilda Road, /'ie _;L 
MEI.BOURME. , ~ 

FLIGR'rS CF UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAF".r OVER llR~ TERRITORID! 
/ 

I refer to your meDlOrandum 29/501/:5().i (12A) of 12tb .January, 
1953, subject as above. 

2. As you are aware at present,- pr z 11&a' repor ta ot unidentified 
aircraft in the Ti.cinity of the Cocoa Islands are being cab ed by our 
Officer-i n-Charge, Cocoa Islands to our .A. Regi onal Office which in 
turn forwards the intorma tion to this of fice for transmission to your 
Department. 

3. The method of cormwanication of such reports was discussed 
wi tb Flt. Lt. Walker, R.A.A.F. Intelligence, and it was agreed that it 
would be pr eferable in order to ob i ate delay if the reports were tor­
•rded direct by our W.A. Regional Office to Headquarters, Western Area, 
R.A.A.F., Pearce, for the attenti on of the Staff Officer, Intelligence. 

4. Accordingly arrange nents have been made with our ~.A. 
Regional Office for this action to be taken in future. 

(J. . lfogar\y) 
tor Director-General ot Civil Aviation 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



SW: BF: (DATER): 30/3/53 

1/701/ 41a S lf-S7 

VEVQRANOOJl FOF : 

The Regional Director, 
Western Australian Region, 
Department ot Civil Ayiation, 
Private Kail Bag, G.P.O., 
PERTH. W.A. 

UNIDE.r!'IF I El> AIRCRAFT - COOOS ISLANDS 

/ 
I refer to 1111' ~morandum 8441 of 2nd February, 195~, subject 

aa aboTe. 

2. In order to obviate delay in the transmission of r e orts of 
unidentified aircrat t in the vicinity of the Cocos I alande to the 
De par tinen t ot Air, it bas now b en agreed by tba t Department tba t 
auch repo ta en receipt by )-ou from the • I. C. Cocoa Islands, may in 
future be passed direct to Headq1JartE:ra, ea tern Area, l! . A • .A.F. , Pearce, 
tor the a t tention of the Staff Officer, Inte ligence. A copy of the 
report should also be passed to this office • 

• 

~. I will be glad if you will arrange accordingly nd intorm the 
Officer-in-Charge, Cocos Ialand.a. 

~ 
( J. T. Fogarty) 

for Direct.or-General ot Civil Aviation 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



S,I,R. 

I di 8CW!aed wt. th the Intelligence Sections of the Navy, 
(llr, Fi sher) aM R. A. P, (nt . Ltd . al ker), the question at 
b•ndl ing of reports of uniaentified aircraft and ehipptng trom 
our Otficer- tn-Cbarge, Cocoa I sl ands. I t waa confirmed to me 

( a ) that r eports ot unident ifi ed surface craft were of 
prime interest t o NaTal. Intell igence and should be 
passed to that section which .,uld 1n t urn peaa the 
information to the R. A •• P. it of interest to the 
latter and that 

(b) reports of unidentified aircraft should be pasaea 
to the R, A.A. P. 

I suggested, a.nil 1 t was agreed that in respect of reports 
from Cocoa, it woula obviate delq in receipt of the reports if 
the infor tion was passed by our .• A, Regional Office direct to :-

lfaval Offlcer-in..Cbarge, 
Naval Statf Office, 

FREMAN!'LE, 

( for the attention of • D. J . Little 
laval Intelligence Officer, 
Telephone L3291) 

ana to 

Headquarters, Western Area, 
R, A, , F. Pearce, 

( tor attention Staff Officer, 
Intelli gence) 

Jo / 3/ 53. 

National Archives of Australia 

) 

In regard to unidentified 
el'lipping. 

~ In r egard to unidentified 
~ aircraft , 

µ~~ 
AJl.R. O, (P ). 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



DSNG1392 In reply quote .. .. ... . .. . ... . 

becv 
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

I 7or '1-7( 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

CODIDEITIAL. 

Dear Sir, 

REGIONAL DI RECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-N EW GUINEA. 

11th March, 1953. 

ALLEGED AIRCRAFT SIGHTING MADA.NG 3/3/53. 

Th• follewing 4eco4ei radio message has been 
f'orwaraea to this Office b7 Colonel J.s. Gri.llshaw, 
Ce .. isaioner ot Police:-

"Jl/P23 UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT BRPORTED OVER VADA.NG 

0400 HOURS TODAY TUESDAY THIRD CARRtlBG Oll"E RED 

LIGHT STOP ABBTVED DIRECTION LAE PROCEEDED 
DIRECTIOII .AITAPE". 

2. There ere no civil aircraft operating in 
the area at this time and the Res14ent R.4.A.F. Officer, 
Port Moresby knows of no R.A.A.F. moveaente. 

Regional Direc tor, 
Box 34 , PORT ORESBY . 

Yours fs.lthfu117, 

{R. • itecrosa) 
for REGIOBAI· DIRECTOR. 

Director- General of Civil Aviation , 
MEL B 0 URN E , C.1. 

Copy for inf 

...... -( R. r_ . Wlii tecross) 
for REGIONAL DIRECTOR . 

Air Officer Com1nandi ng, 
North- Eastern Area , 
R.A .. A . • F . TO TNSVILLE. For· Staff Off'ice1"' Intelllie;ence . 

Copy for info mation . 

( R • M. W11tt e c ro s s ) ' 
for REGIONAL DIRECTOR • 

• 

I Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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/J. J. tf'3 

1/701/478 

~ Secreta17. 
».partmmt of u. 
Ylctorla Buraeka, 
st. D.lda Boaa. 
gpoC1mE1s.c.1. 

• 

PLIGm! or m«m.V.i:IFI AW.gRAFT 0 Iia:Sll I9.'01U:i? 

On rec 1.pt of rour aemoraniim 29/501/'304. (12 ) of 12th 
January, 1953. ed>:t cct ae abov , our eg\on l Director, stern 

trol.la. on, Otf1c r-in--Obvge, Cocoa lalnnBa ere 
ln•tructea to fo'r9 to t;hla O:f't•ce repor B of un\ entifiea 
ircrc.ft ee or .. ar over th ooeos Islan s. 

2. In nowle(ig\ng ec ipt of theme tn•tru tions, he 
Otttctr-in-Cht\r , Cocoa 181.c.n , stated t no .rt:por B b en 
received of m.rcnf t s\ghtinga, either on e ,, Dlr ction 
or cme Ialanll t h 1 of wrl t.ng. oweY • a r part a 
• hting - copy attac11eo - lW! b-een r 1 d fr the Offic r-
in-Charge, Cocoa lal s, thro oar • e3l.on. In it-lon 
to this report, our e 1 lr c r, • glon *1vises that tb 
Director of (Shipping) Bang tlon. Pre· nntle. lnfo11 a hi on. 
lt,th eh, 195 , tha: th Cap 1n of he Otranto" baa repor ea 

igh.ti t'! vJh t ho el\EYea o e an alrcr t in fligh in he 
Tlcinlty of C~oos ItWmae on e nt ht of 2 r 'P cbr xrv, 19 3. 
Our • Re3\onal Of ic - 1 t• n r 

e "Otranto" can conf 1r iy mneroua le wi tne es ara~ng 
the paaaengere an er • C l f an no r r c i 
taken b,y our • Re!!lo 1 Offic 8\l>eeq to e re~ ipt o- the 
report from he or o v t1on le, forw ~c1 a for 

ur inf or ton. 

The Seer te. y , 

(J. • l'ogar ~ 
for r t.or ner 1 of ..,.;:ii 

Depart nt of ·~crnal Affair , 
C IB 1 , C, T. 

Copy for your infor tion. 

(J . T. Fogart 
for Director-General of i_...,,...., 

~ 

/ 
:vio.tion. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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In reply quote .... S .. 12 · · · 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

• 

SECRE'?. 

Regional Director, 
P.O. Box 34. 
PORT ORESM' • 

• 

Dear Sir, 

REGIONA L DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

3rd ••rch, ~g53. 

ALI·EGED ONIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT SIGHTING, 
3Rb M4DOB, 1953. 

Confirming telephone conversation of the 
3rd March, 1953, attached hereto is a copy of a signal 
received from this Department's Aeradio Station at Madang. 

2. Enquiries made by this Office indicate that 
there were no known aircraft movements within the area at 
the time of the a11e 4 eighting. 

3. Action haa been taken by this Office to 
ensure the report is paaaed to OIC/R•• Gui.nea and to the 
Comm•nding Officer, R. A.A.F . Station mote. 

Director-General, 

Youra faithfu117, 

(o. de Vere Rei1l7) 
-f'~R:EGIONAL DlRECT~R. 

Department of Civil Aviation , 
]!ELBOURNE , C. 1 • 

-

Copy for information . 

(0 . de Vere O' Reilly) 
//oWJ.'!:GIOFAL DIRECTOR . 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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VZLID 8 

VZMD 030028Z 

LL VI T ZPY 

a 524 3/3 DISO G VIS S TI IED 

c s REPO TED OVER G 0400 HOURS LOCIL 

3/3 PROC I G !rO iARDS H 0 LIGHT 

ESSED BY SIX IND POLICE STOP 

IL l s OR OBSER THIS STATI 

STOP VISE 

A.VI T 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



IN REPLY QUOTE. .•..•.• • .Q§.j,.!.3..~.~.j .... 

I 
~/I 

7eJ 4/i 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

TELEPHONE... . . .... ~.~.~.?. .31 

Telegraph ic Address : 
" AVIAT-PERTH'' 

Postal Addres,s : 
Private M3il Bag, 
G.P.O. PERTH 

Director General , 
~BO . 

S E C RET 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 
AIRWAYS HOUSE 

88 ST. GEORGE'S TERRACE 

PERTH. W.A. 

Subject: Unidentified ircr ft : Coco Islands. 

Reference: 1.41 ( 1/70111478) of 2nd Feb. 1953. 
••• 

Attached is. a copy of a report received from 
the Officer-in-Oh 0 e , Cocos , concvrning the suspected presence of an 
Wli entified aircraft in the vicini tiJ o the Islands on the ni 11t of 
3. 3. 1953. 

In addition to tl1is report , the Director of 
l'favi0 ation, Fremantle contacted this Office on 4. 3. 1953 and advised that 
the Ca )tain of the "Otranto" had reported si'"'ht:ng '1hat he b lieved 
to b an aircraft in flight in th vicinity of oco· Islands on th 

9};.;bv 

cir1'J'3 

nigl1t of 23. 2. 1 953. T 1e attached co_)ies of T!lessages refer to action 
taken subsequently at this Offic and a rep y recc·ved f om the Officer-
in-C ar6 e , Coooi:». Apparent y t si~htinQ from th- "Otranto11 can be confirmea 
by numerous reliable ' i t11esses on0 st tl1e passen<..:;crs and cre,v, 

National Archives of Australia 

D • ".:.cBoniiJ d • 
A/R giona.l n·rector. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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ADDRE S GG 

.. 
Department of Civil Aviation. 

lIBSS.AGJt; li'QR1 

Place of 
Origin 

PH 
CC for OIC 

C. A. Form 396 
(~cvised Aug. 1952) 

OUT 

I 

TEXT Direc:tor avi atio reports flares sighted by otranto on 

23rd Feb approx 1 5ooz in position 10/45 S 93/52 F, stop 
. 

please check if any aircraft in vicinity to your knor;ledge 

N Ji' R mRAI~S 1I SSI Ol~ 

Date/Time of \'/ri ti11g Authorized by Vra.noh 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



(1 . A. Fo 386 

I l'f Divisi n of Ai 1ays - Communicati ns Branch OUT 

A1!&\DIO J IB:SSAGE. 

VK\'i 5 VZCC 
A'T'C 

Jf. 11 55 17 

00 VZPH = nEFlill ~ 1C88 JITL IJfFOR11ATION IiE E S OP l~ COIWID <:Tfl"I.AL 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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Common\1ealti1 of Australia 

In re~ .y Quote 
DE µ.A.1l~IT~J~ OF CIVIJ., AVI.JCI Olf 

Government Aerodrorre 
COCO') ISI,AJIDS. 9--1-4 

(56) • 

I 

• 

C 0 I~ li1 I D E N 1 I A L 

~~~morandum for : 

1egional Director, 
\IE iiilli RE ' I Ol'l . 

3rd 1.fa:rch, 1953· 

Subject : 11ight Exe1 ises - Unidentified Aircraf"· . 

Referen.ces: H.O. Confidential Jierno 1 . 701/478 (Sl.,J..,O) 
of '2/2/53 and Cocos : emo 4-1-4 (33) 
of 16/2/53 . 

.A.. report has been received from S/Store1nan G. Day 
regarding sif~hting of \Vhat is thougl1t to be an unide11tif ied a rcraft 
over Cocos Islands . 

2o ~t,.een 3 AM and 4 Al on the morning of 3rd l!a:rch , 
Day was sleepi11g of t vcrandal1 of the DCA store '7hen he \Vas a\vakened by 
the noise of an aircraft . Re looked out and saw a redd i sh coloured light , 
similar to a ort \ving tip lig11t , apJ?roaching from a southerly directio:l. 
The light appeared to be about 500 feet above the cloud base level. (l~t 
obs(:;rv +.i0n at 3 l\1 local time 2/8 Cumulo l{umbus , base 1 OOO feet , 2/8 
Strato Ctrr1ulus, base 7000 feet) . 

3· 1lhile still ov .r tl1e 'vater, a polverful single light 
\Vas turned on. ~his light was ve y bri ht and seemed to shine directly 
into 11is eyes , ob curing the red light lie 11ad previously seen. As it 
assed just off the coast line travelling !\forth, t ere appeared to be a 

steady 'm wl1ite li .ht , partly obscured by cloud, am fading in intensity 
as it 'vent further a\vay. 

4 . 11e only noise heard \VOS as the aircraf't , or \Vhat 
' as tl1ought to be an aircraft , approached from the South. 'l'}rl.s noise 
\Vas similar to an aircraft gliding or \vith his motors throttled back. 'T'he 
object seemed to maintain a constant 11eight 'vhile the li ht \7as in sight . 

5. Day \"Vas surprised \vl1en the aircrai.,t maintained a steady 
course to tr1e nort11 instead of tur111ng into land on the strip. rie knew that 
a Hastings aircraf't had bee11 expected duri the day , and think·ng that the OIC 
\Vould kno\v all about it, did n )t report the matter until later in +.he morning. 

6. mhis report is garded as being reliable. 

(F . li. \Villiams) 
Offioer-in-Cllll.rge , 

COGOO I LAlIDS . 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
~ 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

400RE69 Al.L COMMUNICATIONS TO 
TM& Of'FICe:R- IN·CHAAGE"' CJVIL AVJATION, 

A.NP OUOT~ 

4-1-4 (33) NV.----·········--·-----

CONFIDENTIA L 

Memorandum for: 

Director-General, 
Melbourne. 

• 

Copy To: Regional Director, .R • 

• 

DEPARTMENT OF C1tVlL AVIATION, 

GOVERNMENT AERODROME, 

Co cos Ial:inds, 
.. ······-"'·····-·---·-· - -····- -·--·--

16th. February, 1953. 

Subject: Night Exercis es - Foreign Aircraft 

Reference: H.O. Confidential Memo 1/701/ 478 8440 
Of 2/2/53• 

Your memorandum and the instructions contained therein 
is acknowledged. 

No reports have been received so far of any 
sightings, either on est, Direction, or Home Islands, 
Officer in Charge, Admiralty W{T station will pass any 
that side of the lagoon to me. Immediate advice will 

aircraft 
and the 
reports from 
be passed to 

eetern Region should the occasion arise. 

National Archives of Australia 

• 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
(F. H. ill ia.ms) , 
Officer in Charge, 
Cocos Islands. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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1/7!J1/,78 CONE ID 1' 'lIAL 

m'KIWl>Ull Pet a 

/ 
(Cop_r to Seareta17., Deper'' 1nt of Exter•l Attain, 

Cizb1na, £ .. c. -i. ) 

aM (1?.l) ot 11taa 
•l Direetur, •tera 
ae. Oooo• I9l•a'• ••r• 

inatruct1a to ~01 1 rd to ttiu ott reoorta t •rcr un14entilft.94 
aircr~t n or bear4 over C oa Iel•afta. 

0 

2. In eokmw1ecl&iaa r ot theae imtruc ou, tbe ottio r-
i• Char•• Cocoa Iala•a, eta11a that no eJOrta hs •• hem 
r11ei,1I eo far ot aqr a ratt aigbtl , r o• West, 
Direct on or Home IelaDiila, but arra.,_e • ..., been • tor 
i ,, 11a1ate .cl~ice to lMI paa eel .Austral.tea epoa 
ai.o.ua the occea1on u1 ... 

s. Aqy iator t1oD reo•1w1a 
•• qulok).y •• aai.ble. 

r~(P) 
~,) 

National Archives of Australia 

be paaaea to ywz Deper 

~ 
(J. T. Poprt.,) 

tor reo~oeral ot C1Tl1 AftatioD 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



ID ~/JMclVD. A. VT . 
27 .1.53. 

1hat/4'7a. 

CONF.IDml'IAL.ft .('-\ I 

MEMORANDUll far: 

!tegioDfl 1 Director, 
W.A. REGION. 

-2 

• 

I • ~ f 1 .... . • . o. 

I /7a 1171 
(" .. 

... . ' 

The De'"' rt nt of ir has advised t l iat aircraft of 
I11doneeian Air, Fo!'08 are carrying otlt night ll8vig tion exercises 
t he vicinity of Cocos and Christ a Izlands snd have requested t 
il j_X>rts of unidentif ied aircraft seen or h rd over these is 

be repqrted immediately to them. o v .:boo, this office ha 
di et to tl1e Officei-.in-Charge. Cocos Island asking for any su oco 
ur 11ce.a whim h&ve occurred to this date and hllve asked th t t 1#: ae1l• 

e fru·ward~ to t.1-iis offi.ce a · ect, th a qopy to yo,1. The o. • ct••D• 
Island has e;:lso been requested to ixake regular ~rts to your om.ce ~ 
ruture s\ghtt.nga. or oeo11 zences end it is requested thet thia iii 
when reoei ,,ea., be fot warded to this office aa rapidly ae poasib 
ies o~ the rele:1ant ooxtespor:.denoe with the o.r.c. Cooos Island 

(R. • S UR) 
far Director- Ceuet•l of Civil ATi8ticJL 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



RM3/JMcL/b.A.w. 
27 .1 . 3. -

glo.nal Diiec t or, 
. A. GI • 

or 

••••••• 

- ..... - - - -
• c 

···-· 

i i 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

T'LE PMO N' : 
MXY !1!10 DEPARTMENT OF AIR, 

TELEGRAPMIC ADD RESS: 

"AIRFO RC ' M lilB OU RNli'' 

... .. . ·· ' fi. ..... 

29/501/304 (12A) 
tN REPLY QUOTE.·-··~-----

Director-General, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 
522 Little Collins Street, 
MELBOURNE C.l. 

MELBOURNE, C.1 

• 

12'"1AN.1953 

(Copy to De artment of External Affairs, Canberra, for 
information) 

Subject: Flights of Unidentified Aircraft 
over British Territories . 

• 

l. Information has reached this Head- uarters 
that aircraft of the Indonesian Air Force are carrying 
out night navigation exercises in the vicinity of the 
Cocos and Cru'istmas Islands . · 

• 

2 . Although this constitutes a technical 
infringement of British Territory, it is most unlikely 
t hat the Indonesian authorities have any ulterior mo·tive. 
~ovever , it is requested that all reports of unidentified 
aircraft seen or heard over these Islands be reported 
innned~ately to this Head-Quarters. Apart £rom our own 
interests t his would provide the United Kingdom Air 
Attache at Djaknrta with a little ammunition to counter 
the somewhat querulous and generally unsubstantiated 
Indonesian complaints of British ai rcraft infringing 
their territory • 

.. 

• 

{E . \IV . Hicks ) 
§_e c r e .t_a r l 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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T ELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS : 

" A V IAT" PORT M ORESBY 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

PAPUA- NEW GUINEA REGION 
• 

PO R T M O RESBY 

PAPUA 

)Pt. 

NEW GUINEA 

I N ll l PLY QU OT E .. . ..... .DSNG .• 13.92 ... . CCJ.N~'IDENrlAL. 
) ~. S-:r. 

MEMORANDUM: 

~he following decoded radio text was submitted 
by the Commissioner of Police, Colonel J.S. Grimshaw, 
on 12th December,1~52:-

"Police Wau for Vigilance. 
NATIVE POL!CE REPORT HEARING SEVERA!, AIRCRAF~ 
AT 4 AM ~RAVELLlNG ~OR~H I NLAND FHOM WAU STOP 
ALSO HEARD .8Y HU.LULU POLICE." 

2. fhis occurred on lUth December,19?2. 

3. ~he Resident Air Force Officer has no knowledge 
of any R.A.A.F. aircraft which may have been in this 
locality at that time, and there were certainly no 
civil aircraft operating. 

4. ]'light Lieutenant Miles, the Resident Air b'orce 
Officer is making further enquiries through 1orth 
Eastern Area Headquarters, fownsville. You will be 
further advised as to the outcome of this investigation • 

• 

(T.P. 
A/.HEGIUN 

Di stri but ion: 

/ nirector-lieneral of Civil Aviation. 
Government Secretary, Dept. of the Government Secretary, 

.J:>o rt i~ore s by. 
tiegional Director, Box 34, Port oresby • 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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P ·1E7.._ !· \(- • - -- ;J 

,, 1 173 SG AV J AT r.1 E L1:5 0 UR~JE ' DE i~ A URU 15T H 

R. E Po R .-i 1 , G 2:. E ~J G 1 r E A 1 ::l c R A F 1· F LE \ r o v E R 1 :-- LA t n h. 

cl ~CU ITS r.1ADE T.iE rt 1-fEADED SE \'/OULD I DEf TI FY AS. 

USAF FORTRESS O l ROUT f NE FLIGl-fT NO Al S\/ER 

TO OUR CABLS or' ALL Ff~EQUS AT 
• 

2330Z 150000Z 

• 

• 

CONDITION'S UlilDER \VHlCH MESSAGES ARE ACCEPTED 

1 his tolertrnn1 b ~s 11c .1 tr n m tted s 1hJ et o i;he vrov1 •ons of th I t r ti •n I T 1 omm .ni n.ti n ConveuHou ruid I~ .. ula.tions 
e aud the re ulo.tiun m d I ur un 1t to tl c C..l1111nonwe.tl h l'osL o.nd 'fcl 1 1 'l h Act. 

T.116-50:.14.4 10.50 St 9il03 .... n. PEt'l'IFER, GoY£.I :;~£.'\'!' Pn.Ui'l'El!.. 

• 

CFt.i J.~. l} 2330Z 150000Z 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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TRE 

MELBOURNE - · 167 Queen Street 
360 Collins Stree 

Phone: MU 9671 

TELEGRAM 3 O T 1952 

Tue ftrat tine in thii. tcle,.,.~"'"' oUowing part.J.cul:l.ra in order med :-0 4~--....---
--~­No. N o. of 'W or4a Date Tin1& Officittl l 11 ·t ructioms 

• 
• 

P\'JE 17 /V l<T 11}0 
• I I 1 

A Vl AT f:nELBOURNE DE N/\URURADJO }3TH 

-
UNiDE~TIFfED 4 ~NG~NE A - . 0230Z 

• 

OVER IS LAf~D 
-------~_.__ 

Af'iliUf\~HED FROri11 ESE 1-IEADED N I FLE\V 
\ 

STOP WOU(D NOT ~NSWER OUR 
• • CALLS ON ALL FREQUENCIES 

• 

EST If~ ATED liE i G rf ABOUT .5 OOO FEET 
I ' • 

. . 
13fOl)OOZ, 

• 

CONDITIO N S Ud-T DER WHIOH MESSAGES ARE AOOEPTED 

Tllift tt'1l'grnm ltas b~en tr:iasn1itted l'ltrl>jP·t to the i ·rovhion11 of the I11t1111nt1onal '11! <•<1nn1u11ir:ttii1111 \ 'tnn 11 ion '1 11 
Regnla\lous 1111t1 th<: 1 gul.1tion m. cl~ pnrs n nt to t he Co1nino11l\c·1lth 1 n t nr] T1 I JT:q h \ t 

T.116-'9937/J2/ 51 , 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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l I . 701. 'f7~ 

I 
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF- CIVIL AVIATION -
PAPUA NEW GUIN E A : REGION 

TELEGRAPHIC AD D RESS : 

""AVI AT •• PORT MORESBY co 
P O RT M O R ESBY 

PAPUA 

NEW G UINEA 

IN REPLY QUOTE •••• ••••• V.~.~Jz .... 1392. .. 
' ' 

llt Mg.re ,1952. 

Regional Director, 
Box 34., 
PO ID ORESlJY. 

ear Sir, 

ALLEGED AIRCRAFT SIGHTING 9/J/52. 

A~tached hereto is a copy ot a signal received 
fTom t his Depe.rtment•o Acra.dio Station, Rabau1 . 

2 . l'rom enquiries made 
a v ieed t t t· e~e were no 
or knovm R.A.A. • movements 
t ime of the a:Lleged sight i 

tiy this ot~1ce, it is 
ew Guinea b ed ai:rcraf t 
in t l1is vlcini '9 at the 
• 

Yours faithful.ly, 

(O. de Vere O'Reilly) 
~or REGIONAL DIRECTOR. 

Cony to : 

of Civil Aviation, 

For information . 

0 ~ ~ !;!:.~----
( O. de Vere 'Reilly) 

For REGIONAL DI ~CTOR . 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1 /478 



• COPY 

ADDRESS 

TEXT 

National Archives of Australia 

MESSAGE 

RA.BAUL 0115Z 

AVIAT MORESBY 

RWC l.18 1.0/3 FOLLOWING REPORT OF THIS O:FFICE 

AVIAT 

• 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---
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/' 

, 
In reply quote_D_s_G_l.J_92 

COMMON W EALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

F0 .1: : 

1glona1 Director, 
Box 34, 
PORT MQRESBJ. 

REGIONAL DI RECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

12th BOYemher, 1951. 

:-: .'ii? 8 - ~ -

IGHTING 3/11(51. 

~tachea hereto is a co o~ elgntll. receivea 
from the District Com111se1oncr, Bougai 1lle District at 
10 a.m. on 5th Iiovember. 1951. 

2. 
that there 
vio1nlt7 at 

ODOa! • 

Copy to :-

rom enqui 1es e by tl1is Ottlc& it is adviaeG 
ere no ew Gulnee baoea airc1~aft operating 1D the 
the time. 

(O. O'Re11J.7) 
or .~~~~...J.-11.a.it-- 111111 R. 

Direct or- General, 
Department of Civil Aviation , 
I iELBOUIDTE. 

ODO : t'lR 
(o. de Vere O' Reilly):.1---=\:-----­

For REGIONAL DIRR-OTOR. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
------------------------------------------------------------~-'--~~~~~___:_~~~~ ~ 

National Archives of Australia 
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-. .... , .. • In reply quote -·--·-- --

-· 
. ··~. / ""-" . ....---_) ~ .. 

' '\-· .. / ~r· 

/ 

, < , 

; ~. y .-\ . ( 

I 
: - ,..,,, . 

-.J , 
'-j -

• ... • It 1 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

['jEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION \ I -..( 

'(.,.....' Regional Director, '-- · 
-9i9t""*~e .. 111te1~~ 

Department of Civil Aviation, 
New Guinea District, 

Port Moresby, 
PAPUA, 

37~ 
"G' CL.. j 

I 101 'I] i': 
v'(, , . \ - • 

1'J19 NEW GUINEA. 

• 

• 

l . 
I 

• 

Copy to:-

OL • 
nth 

t o l 

l 51. 

• 

.11 ctor . 

Director-General Civil Aviation, 
MELBOURNE. 

FOR I NFORMATION. 

J SA/IMH. 

There wer e no New Guinea based aircr aft in the 
v i ci nity a t the time . 

r~ 
/ (J .~THUR ) 
~ B~gional Director . 

/ 

u 

National Archives of Australia NM: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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C 0 PI. 

URGENT 

GOVSEXJ MORESBY. 

B\'316 AIRCRAFT PROBABLY SII'·GLE ENGINE RADIAL FLYlliG HIGH 

1\LTITUDE IiliAlID CAllOOLA 0130 °ATURl>AY COURSE 0 • AIRCRAFT 

s KI T 0200 AND LN1 0430 STOP HEARD 

BY UIN Ol.00 J\lID 011l10 STOP MY 311 AIRCRAFT HEARD KIETA 

0430 LOCAL TI lE STOP .EFERENCES BOUGAI J.J.E 

(N) R2393 AND Ii ,ARD BY THOtlAS COX DURHAM JONES 

JACKSON AND OTI!ERS TOP NONE SIGHTED AIRCRAFT STOP 

J4AP REFEREI~CE C OOLA 0618 STOP 

f AP BUIN BOUGAINVILLE SOUTH (N) R3221 STOP AI.I. 

LOCAL TI m DI SOO 

National Archives of Australia NM: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
------------~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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37 

I 7 01 '1-7~ 

COPY, 

FROM: Officer-in-Charge, 
DeJ;Brtment of Civil Aviation, 
FIN SCHHAFEN . 

TO • • The Regional Director, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 
PORT MORESBY. 

-

On the 20th April the local police officer reported 
that an officer of the Civil Administration had heard an 
aircraft in the vicinity of Finschhafen at approx. 2 aom• 
on the night of the 19th. Two police boys are also said 
to have heard the aircraft. Mr. H9ward who was the person 
who reported hearing the aircraft said it appeared to be 
fairly low, sounded like a single engine aircraft, and had 
no navigation lights. 

The District Police Officer is submitting a report 
through his superior officer. A.T . C. Lae had no knowledge 
of this aircraft when queried via Radio. 

J • T. BONNES • 
0 . I • C FI NSC HHAFE N • 

• 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



ADDRESS 

TEXT 

..--{!_.....£/ ' ~A. Form 396. 

DIVISION O F AIRWAYS-COMMUNICATIONS BRANCH 

M E§§AGE FORM 
Cct Nr 'Adre CK CS 

~I 

AVIAT Y 

Priority 
Prefix 

Service 
Pre Ax 

I 

Place of 
Origin 

-A-

ldc nt 
Group 

W DS 

OUT 

THI 

LBD 242Z A.D.O PARISH RBPORTS AKRO LA.BE CIItCIJCD i'OUR TilllB 

OVBR GAGIDU AREA BRAR ns 2 All LOCAL TIMI 12/2 STO APPKARKD 
TO GO DI SOUTHERLY DIRICTION STOP NO LIGli S BUT A •EARED 

TO BE A BIG P I.ABE BY THE NOISE IT E • • AVIAT 

Not For Trans mission 

REASON FOR DELAY MUST BE ~NDORSED O N BACK 
Priority 
Author1~e ..i oy Time 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



lfN 

ADD RESS 

TEXT 

/';'"" d • / 
~<A-- ~~c·A· Form 396. 

DIVISION OF AIRWAYS-COMMUNICATIONS BRANCH .OUT 

MJE§§AGJE JFORM 
Cct N r/ Ad re CK/ CS Priority 

Prefix 

AVINl LAB 

Service 
Prefix 

Place of 
Origin 

lde nt. WDS THI 
Group 

GU ~O 12/2 RETEL I.RD 242 12/2 ASSUllB YOU BAD BO OVEMQ TS 

AIJ.QWIIG REll:UCB A/o IB '?BAT ARKA AT TBA! 'l'IKB STOP CBBClt 

WITH OIC ns Sll IP BB BARD ABD ASX BI TO VERD'!' WITH 

ADO THAT OBSBRVATIOB WAS AUROL 01'LY AS LRD 242 IMPLIES • • AVlAT 

• 

REASON FOR DELAY MUST BE ENDORSED ON BACK 

Not For T rpsmission 
Priority ) G 

. AuthoriseJ oy r Time 

-

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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ADDRESS 

TEXT 

f2._;z_ 3 0.A . Form 396. 

DIVISION oc AIR WAYS-COMMUNIC.A.T!ONS BRANCH OUT 
MJE§§AGJE FOIRM 

Cct N r / Adre CK/ CS Priority 
Prefix 

AYIAT VZPY 

Service 
Prefix 

Place of 
Origin 

ldent. WDS THI 
Group 

LWC 248 12/2 RB'l'EL GWC 640 12/2 STOP BIL SIGHTIIG OP A/C AT 
PIS OSTENSIBLY HEARD BY BTAIVE POLICB OBLY STO A D 0 PLACES 
SOD RBI.IABCB IB THBSE NA'l'IVBS BO R ORTS OF A/O CAO i':RO 

DCA ns . . AVIAT 

REASON FOR DELAY MUST BE ENDORSED ON BACK 

Not For Trans mission 
Priority 
Authonse J oy Time 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

.... • ••• 

·--~ ....... ,.la., 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, 

NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 
PORT MORESBY, 

~ / C PAPUA-NEW GUINEA • 

• t95t. 

Director-General of Civ 11 Aviat:r~ 
MEI.BOURNE 

Copy for your 1 

)·.....e-~..-i 

Regional Director 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 j 
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• 

* 

.. . - . 
... . ~ ..... . 
.., .. "'·-" .. 
~ ~ 

. : ' · 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

' u 1 2 s· 2 4 

District Superi ntendent , 

Department of Civil Aviation, 

New Guinea District, 
Port Moresby, 

PAPUA, 

• NEW GUINEA • 

2. 
0 h 

J : H 

er , 

UNI 

l . 

:;95 

! 

I 11fl t o ""11 poaai l e 
n oln t ~ tion 

Director-General of Civil Aviation, 
MELIDURNE. 

Copy for your information. 

29/2 

lI 

t 

I I 

(J . "$. 
REGIONAL 

e r 

9 . 12 

10/1 . 2 n 

n 

u ~ 

Arthur) 
DIRECTOR. 

n 

• 

I Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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In r~ly quoteDSl\JG o 139 2 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION, c· ,. 2 6 Lf 4 NEW GUINEA DISTRICT, 

PORT MORESBY, 
PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

5th October , 1950 . 

ITE ORAI~DUI FOR: 

Director- General of Civil Avi tion, 
11ELBOURl~ . 

UlITDElTTIFIED AIRCRAFT : lITGHT ]'LIGHTS , ADJ..l~G . 

\'li·t11 refer·ence ·to this off'ice memorandum 12143, DStlG . 1392 , 
7th September , 1950 , please find at·tached a furtl1er amplifyi1ig repor·t 
to that submitted by the I.adang stationci · 

JSA:HR 
Atts . 1 . 

• 

National Archives of Australia NM: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



Departmen·t of Civi l Avi tion , 
Government Aerodrome , 

I11D. 6 5 

'OR : 

Regional Director , 
Ne\v Guinea Area, 
PO.~T OP~SBY . 

.D I~G 

19th S ptembe~1950 . 

UI~IDE1'1TTIFIED AI CRAFT : IITG T FLIGHTS : liADAl G 

Further to our ?D. 65/334 ¥.E.A. Pilot J . ~cKee reported 
that on the night of the 30th August , 1950 , in company ith Q. E. A. 
Engine er Grahane he distinctljr hea1 .. d an aircraft o 

2 . From Madang , the ircraf t an~eared to e over Saidor at 
1 5 , OOO ft . It v;as heard fro1n 2330k to ?34 5k . The nigl1t was clear and 
cloudless wi tl a bright moon . Th aircraf·t itJas not sighted . 

3 . ~r . N. Chalker , A/Sen Radio Tech. reports that on the 
mo1"ning of the 16th Septembe1" , 1950 , he heard a11 air·craft east of 

adane . The sound appeared to be ~prox . 45 degrees abov e the horizon . 
The ircraft circled nd then flew in the direct .... of Sai dor . It 
·~as heard from 0300k to 0330k . The weather was /S broken middle 
cloud , and moonlight . 

4 . r . V. Russell , Sena Gro11ndsman 
aircraft on the morning of 16th September , 
to come from the sea to the 1 nd south of 

reports hearing 
1950 , at 0055k. 
adang . 

an 
It appeared 

5. •r . Russell again heard an nircraft on the Dorning of 16th 
September, 1950 , at 0300k i11 compnny wi tl1 hr. Chalker . The airer ft 
circled oveI' the \later eo.st of adang t:'lnd t :n flew in the directio11 of 
S'"'idor . The weather \~as 4/8 brolcen middle cloud , and mmonlight . 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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CO MMON WEAL TH OF AUSTRALIA o?7.r I .:1. ~7. r 
Ct 

DEPARTMENT O F C IV IL AVIATION 

CO l'ITIDEl~TIA L 

r~ErilORAlf.Dill11 FOR : 

REGIONAL DI RECTOR, 
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATrON, 

N=vv GUINEA DISTRICT. 
PO RT MO RESBY, 

PAPUA-NEW GUINEA. 

7th September , 1950 . 

Director- General of Civil Aviat ion, 
MEI ,BOURlm . 

UNIDENTIFIED NIGHT FLIGHTS : NEl GUI NEA REGION 

Forwarded herewith are copies of further communications 
received from Out-Stations in New Guinea , in regard to night 
flights which cannot be identified by this Regional Office . 

2 . Appropria te ac·tion h 8.S been taken to ma]{e the information 
available to R. A. A. F . Intelligence , Port !\,ores by . 

J S .. t\.: HR 

Atts . 

National Archives of Australia 

• 

·• Artl1ur) 
AL DI ffiCTOR. 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



Encl. i1l:a 

Department of Civil Aviation, 
Government Aerodrome , 

~.ADANG •.. T. N. G. 

23rd August , 1950 . 

33 ~ 

Ref . MD. 65 

~~EMORAlillUM FOR: 

Regional Director , 
New Guinea Area , 
PORT MOR SBY , PAPUA . 

REF : UNIDENTIFIED AIRCRAFT : l~IGHT FLIGHTS 
MAD.f\.l:IG AREA . 

During the past month , there have been a number of 
reports about ire aft being heard in the vicinity of i.·aaang at 
night . 

2 . The first reports were made by natives . 
their reports were very vague and di scounted. 

When interviewed , 

3 . Dtirinr tbe past week ho~ever , there have been reports made 
by both Europeans and natives . 

4. The first reliable nd most definite reporting was on the 
morning of 23rd August , 1950 , at approximatel y 0200 hours . 

• 

4 . 1 l~r . D. Sl1ields , hqeteoroloeical Observer , reported 
that he heard what he thought to be a twin-engined 
aircraft flying high over the coast at 0200 hours . 

4 . 2 Mr . J . Bax , Line Foreman , reported that he heard an 
aircra~t flying from over the coast , i n a westerly 
direction , south of Madang and ver y hi gh . Mr . Bax 
states that he he nrd the noise of the aircraft ' s 
engines for from 5 to 7 minutes and al though l1e scanned 
the sky , he coul d not see anything . The time was 
approx . 0200 hours . 

4 . 3 Mr . W. Russell , Senior Groundsman, repor ts that he 
heard an aircraft at approx . 0200 hours flying hi gh 
over the coast , in a southerl y direction. 

4 . 4 Two Native Police l! . C. Os ., independentl y of each other , 
reported hearing and seeing a large aircraft , at a 
high a l titude , with two v1hite lights and a blue (green?) 
light pass over radang at approx . 0200 hours . 

4 . 5 The weather at 0200 hours was clear and cloudless with 
a bri ght moon. 

5. The Di strict Officer , who is the Admiral ty Reporti ng Officer 
for this area , i s forwarding all reports to t he Government 
Secretary . 

6 . The l~ative Police Guard a t the Aerodrome has been instructed 
that , immediately o~ hearing an aircraft at ni ght , he i s to ring the 
handle on the Aerod r ome switchboard . This will waken person..~el 
at the r~ess and 3 01:f1cers a t the marr i ed quarters , who \7il l attempt 
to confirm the hearing and/or sighti ng of any aircraft . 

V1B/CEV . 

National Archives of Australia 

( W. Bu.rdus) 
OFFICER - IN- CHARGE . 

NAA: MP1279/1 , 99/1/478 
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THIS IMAGE IS REPRODUCED FROM A DAMAGED PAGE 
WITH A PORTION OF THE INFORMATION MISSING. 
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TERRITORY OF PAPUA Al~D NE~ GUI IBA 
--~-------------... --

SECRET 

RT. 31/1-1 
District of New Britain, 
Sub- District Office , 
T L SEA. 

3lst y, 1950 . 

The District Officer, 
RABAUL . 

Followi 
follows: -

Ul~IDEliTIFIED AIRCRAFT - TALASEA 

my si nal RT 413 of 30 ay I have to r eport s 

I had been v.orl{j.nr- on the engine of tbe Station v1orkboat , 
MY GARUA, until a l te hour . After finishing I drove from the 
wharf ·to my resid.ence . Imn1edia tely after s :.ri tchi1 e; off the 
engine of tl1c j ee I hear anoth r engine . After 1ist e11i1tg I 
discovered that it c e from a nortl1- .est rly dil:' ction nd as 
that of an aircraft, apparently flying at high altitud • he 

ound was of n intermittent oning nature , some .hat similar to 
that of Italian air·c1'8.ft in the ~iddle F-'9 t. ~l1is e.1)parent non­
synchronisation of a multiple motored aircraft was not s pronounc­
ed a.s : n German t.ti.1·craft, ~to ever . It as at a con.~ide. ble 
distance from Talaaea and though I searched i tl bi1ioculo.rs , I 
coul see no~hrpg . T ~ound co tinue ro p roxi teJy t o 
inutes and app a ed to disappear ·n a mor nort rly ·r ction 

than .l1en fi1"st l1e rd . I loo d :t y a"tch only fter it had 
dibappeared and it as then 0352 hours . At 0423 hours I heard 
the sound of an engine, le ~s aistinctly, apparently due north of 
Talasea . ~Y wife a lso heard this sound but was not a le to sa 
whether it was an aircraft or some other engine . The sound 1 st 
f 01~ something les .... than two minutes nd th n d].sappeared . 

The only member of the ere of th GARUA ho .as still 
awake stated that he heard he noise immedi tely fter the sound 
of the jeep engine had stopped nd was de~inite that it was an 
aircraft . He went to sleep shortly after ar s and did not hear 
it a second time . Mr . I . F. Iiuxley , Engineer at Garu Island, 
had also been working on the vo kboat , heard the sound on the 
fi1·st occasion but could se~ nothi nen he looked . The 
constable on duty at nightwatch also heard the sound but thought 
it as that of a motor launch . Tlese three persons all heard it 
from the same direction as yself . 

I have ade enquiries of all ship owners in ~his ea ant 
ascertained that none of ~he local craft ere running at that 
time . 

Sgd •• (R . I . Skinner) A. D.O. 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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L 120354z to GIO AL UARTERS 

The following mesaa e received by L e. A oram reports 

''Quote :fairly heavy a iz craft similar sound to oraeman heard 

for ~everal minute 0950z on 11/8 Unquote" . 

•phoned from J ckson's 10 . 30 
• 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



RMB;lni : 13 . 9.49 

32905 
I. !i'P tl849 

co 

Your cor1fidenti.£.l r nd J 0 53 of t e 31 t 
• 

together ith prcv·ous correspondence, b n f irl 
studied. 

2. It is considered tl1 the incid nt report upon arc ot 
of great concern from the vicmpoint of ir ruff:ic Control . It is 
even doubtful. ihether the Depart nt sl oil clai interca.Jt in t e e 
move cnts in the light of it., respon ibilit ies under the ir 1 vi tion 
Re0 ul tions . If the fli...,hts \1ere occurr in a busy controlled area 
the position ould be quite diff rent . In such circu t nee thcr 

ould be defi.! .. ito ir Traffic Control r :;pon~ bil:a.t • 

5 . The incident y be co cer fro th vi p t 
of securit n th. re p et pr t:i.on ould b expected of 
our tr in d dep t ntal staff, et on hich should b ore preci ·e 
t' n steps t n by ny r or t p lie . It 10 t ouc t t 
ction ohould b in t!1e dir ctiol of i oruing t ly th 
ervice rep1 .. e nt tive in l m u.i..ne , l. . c . , in this c c either tlie l v 

or tlie .ir orce or botl1. H vitlg in or the e uthoritie , dcpurt-
ntul rewpon ibility citould c a pt ro t vie·;point of upporti 

the inf or tion b ub e uent happo it 

4 . p r1 ooe in the recent r ""' t t e u e of code or 
ciphers by dop rt cntal civil· n st f · c t uns ti ctory nd ould 
be avoided if t 1 po;.;)sible. l e e rt ent iu o u.i poi or 
or ni ed for cip or ork nor i it co i ored th if ot 01 is t en 

s outlined er n t t the u e f c or ciphot i ncce r~ . he 
local ~ rv co thor it eu ... ho ld b inf or verb 1 or, if t io ia 

pr ctic hle , b ccrct r • I ill uffice if t u office j 

infori ed b 1' c t by fir t il . lt rn iv l , t r 
of t e rvice it i r Gp ctivc uart r 
c uld be r u infor to • 

(c. ·• i na) 
for Director cncro.l of Civil vi tion • 

• 

·anal Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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In reply quote ··············-··-·-· 

• 
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA ... ,.. )8 -. . ... 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 
Regional Director , 
Dbtfl'i et 'tf pet"~ tencfent:: 

J /SJ .. 

C 0 N F I D E 1~ T I AL. 

MmlORANOOM FOR : 

Director-General of Civil AViati6n , 
MELBOURNE . 

Department of Civil Aviation, 
New Guinea District, 

Port Moresby, 
PAPUA, 

NEW GUINEA. 

31Bt August, 1949. 

Receipt is acknavledged of your memo 30647 , 375/37/57 of the 
25th August , 1949. 

2 . In accordance vrith the instruction contained in your para. 3 , 
the manorandum attached hereto hap been fon1arded to the NOIC , Dreager 
Harbour , Finscbhafen, requesting advice. 

3. It i a desired to point out that the security element in 
connection with this matter caused some considerable concern. Hdnever, as 
no means are avail.able for applying security measures to radio c011uuunications 
traffic and as tbo only alternative of ccmmunication would be confidential 
correspondence , it ~~ould take weeks and in some cases months bet ore au i table 
arrangements caild be effected by the medium or correspondence . 

4 . The a ttitude taken in respect of this matter was that the 
Nen Guinea aviation region is administered and controlled by this Department 
under the Air r:iaVigation Act , Air Navigation Regulations, Air Navigation 
Orders and Departmental instructions. As the function of the Department 
i s designed upon Internationall y co-ordinated lines , enquiries were made 
and action instituted from the civil v1ew point , which has no relation to 
mili te.ry aspects. By this is meant tlia t we required all possible inf'onnation 
in respect of these flights in the execution of civil aviation administration . 

5 . This Department has a very def inite obligation to fulfil in 
regard to the development of aviation and the .exercising of aviation control 
as expressed in Administrative Orders . The function or ol1r traffic control 
and aeronautical communication must be carried out as fully as possible 
utilising the limited means that are available to us . .'le v1ere not a\1are ~hat of 
a ·aval Int elligence mechanism, as indicated by the Director of aval 
Intelli~ence nor the scope of Intelligence Organisations functioning in the 
Nav GUinea region. 

6. w Fran discussion with Eis Honour the Administrator and the 
Government ecretary , it is unlikely that the coast . atching organisation 
wculd be co~ple~ely effective in respect o~ the reporting of aircraft flights 
unknown to Air rraff ic control. 

? . As it is apparent that security is necessary in the future 
it ~ould be appreciated if a suitable code could be made available to this 
office and to District ~tposts and the N.O. I . C., Dreager, for the purpose 
of cO'lUTD.lnicating air cr aft intelligence to this office and for the 
subsequent diatri bution of' ini:'ormation that 1Ne may acquire. 

S'•/r_· 
8. '!he Senior" Officer, Intelligence, North .. astern Area I eadquarters 
discussed the matter fully vii tl1 the llegional Director and the Resident lur 
Force Off icer sane three .1eeks ago . All available infonnation on our files 
dealing 11i th the suspeoted flights '1tas made available to him . The impression 
obtained was that R.A. A. F . authorities are taking the matter seriously, 
v1hich appears to be sf variance \llith tbe opinion of the Director of Naval 
Intelligence o 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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9. This office ~111 co-operate v1ith the ?~aval Officer-ih- oharge, 
Nev1 Guinea, in regard ta: .matters such as this and matters of a similar nature 
v1hiah may occur in the future, provided that we have available secure means 
Of oarnnunioation other than the indefinite tedious process of correspondence. 

10. It is undoubtedly appreciated at Bead Off ice that this Department's 
activities in New Guinea in respect of aviation control and search and rescue 
alerting, as well as relationship with adjacent Flight In1'onnation Regions 
in accordance with IOAO doawnents, must be maintained. It can be seen h<:WI the 
application of security measures will cut across and compromise both security 
and laid davn procedures. 

11. Until we are othezwise directed the application of our civil 
obligations must persist, but in fUwre we will proceed with caution where matters 
of this nature may reoccur . The position might well bec~e somewhat invidious 
as far as this office is concerned. 

12 . It would be appreciated if tbe elements contained in this memo could 
be examined and this office i nformed of the advisability of establishing a code 
reporting mechanism with the aid of the Government Secretary's Department of the 
Territorial G0 vernment . 

13. Advice ia also desired on the policy out~1ned herein in that we 
apply full civil aviation control and flight infor.nation meol1anisms, but at the 
same time proceed cautiously where it is thought that security may be compromised. 

JSA.JB 

National Archives of Australia NM: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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OCBIJllDB TIAL 

Raval Qrtloerwin-oharge, 
B• Ollinea k ea, 
H .A.a. Taranca11, 
Dreager Jlar1ao1Z1, 
J'msceeerD, 

llegi<m•l DiHotor, 
- w 1 um 

A'taehe4 urew plts•e find oop7 ot a letter reoel'ffd trca the 
MHotor ot m~•lllgeoe, .. ..,.. Ottioe, ••lboune. 

2. '1!11• ottio• b•• bee 1nat1'Uoted to oontaot ycu in order that 
aa\'tera ln Nqeot ot the :reporting ot t.1118'lla1' 81raratt OTW•t• in the 
B• Calinea J'light ?do•ation Region •17 be wtfeote4 in aooor!enoe With 
•1' seour1t7 .. enrea Wb.ioh 1117 be a.ealrelbl•. 

s. A oopy ot the letter tran Knel Dltelligenoe DiTialon baa bem. 
referred to JOU. for tnf caaation. 

"· B ha• oomrred to •• tbat i>arhQ• BaT.V lllthori ti•• •q no\ be 
td.117 .-ue Of the reaponaib1llt1•a end th• tunotiai of th1• Departamt b. 
ragard \o air 'l'rett1o OQntrol and A1roratt •cwa•t :re,or\ine• 

B. '!hie Departaent is the mthori9 a:ftoiaing Region•l oon.U'ol ot 

B. 

all •1z-ordt acnaent oomrriq •1 tb1n the area• oonati tu ting the New <Min•• 
eg1on, •m are defined u tollow•s 

hem tl» Equator end lQ o But to 1058° Sm'bh; 
141° " to 103!5° • ; 
14'o • '° l,o • ; 
144r0 

" to 14° • ; 
1630 " '° (l!!S()Q ft ; 

1?0° • to tu ~ator; 
1 '10° • along the. BQ.uatar 

to 14.J. 0 'Ban. 

a. Under the mthorlty ot tbe .Air Rari.pt1c:n Aot enA purl'lmt "tO t he 
Alr Na'tt.gat1on Rtgu.lat1ona aud Air Bangaticm Qrdere, thi• Depar1aent' a 
Alr ~attio Ooatiol Branoh i• the reap•aible au.thori tJ' to deal wlth tu 
operatlOD•l oontrol ot Air UatfiO and the m.eohan.ia bJ Whioh Internat10tie1}7 
OCl•O:r41nated aeerOh an4 r .. Cllle fa01lit1ea are 1natltu'8d. Th!• vital. 
fmlot1cma are pertO.e4 in aooorAmo• with the Jlauel at Air '.&:rattle Oontrol, 
Alr Nangation Orbra md the IJ.r Nangatlcm Regulatlms. 

'1. D>. ~o• time the control ot airoraft oveent 1• efteoted under 
the Air Hattgatim lleFlat1ans and llllppl••\Q'J &>ouments. "'•M tunott00a 
han been oo orcllnate4 b7 • Internatim•l b04JT mown u the Intemation•l 
Oinl ATiat:lon Qrpntaation. !bea• Jnternatic:nel prooeanrea and aeronm,:leal 
ocw1m>nioatlon oodu are util1M4 by our Air 'l'.rattio Oc:ntz-ol Brano. 

a. It 1• 1il reapeot of the foregoing reapona1b1lit1es that the 
mqu1r1u in regard to n•eroua reporta dealing 1n partioular with night 
fl:rlng ~unidentified maohin .. tbat our aqu1r1•• were instituted • 

• 
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9. It is raall••! t.bat aetlllrlt,. h•• bean. eomprcai•ed 1D respect 
\b.eae r~orta by the tran•iedon ot oc•1111unioatlons in plain langnege. e,, 
unforti•n.ately, have no _ ean• aftil.81:>1• to us at etfeotlng auab oau111•nioatlon• 
in 004•. 

io. 'l!te tirst reports ln respect ot unidentified n1ght tlit).ta oocrrei 
in 1muary, 1948. It 1• upon t:beee report• tha\ aotion ae 1nit1•1~ taken~ 
part;iaul•r~ 1D the Bepik district, in order that the trend of tll ta m• 
toaai'bl:r have been plotted b7 a oo-ora1natlon ot reports. 

u. It Q1>981'9d logioal tbat the author1'7 with tbe reaou.reea dael With 
aoh atter• waild b• the IDtelligenoe Breoh of the B.A.A.I'. fbte Branab of 
the • A.P. hae the matter in h:md at the pre•ent time. 

1.2. air canbined ezperlenoe 1n deal1 ng ith a1reraft and air mov•mt 
matters l•d• ua to tete the re;orta aerlou.al,.. It ia oonol.ueinl.J' eat lbliabed 
tbat ~nna>thorieecJ., utaentltiable tl18bt• are taking plaoe oont1m0'18l;J" oTu 
a'Yi•tloa t«rritoey whieh 1• under the oontrol ot thia Depertaent. J:a thl• 
respect .. beg to dttter with the 6baern\1on at tbe Direotor or lhtell1gmioe 
contetned t.n paragraph ~ ot h1a letter. 

~3. J\lrtber report• hoe ••1• to hand ainoe the J'U.ly report~ to whioh 
the Direotor of Intelligence alludea in his ano. This cml.a aem to aonY17 that 
eeou.r1 ty •v not in tact haw bee 80llprt 11 a1d, el though it would be dUe more ~o 
sooa luok tban to good ...-•n'· t11 report• reoe1ft4 now are puatd to the 
Reaidm Air J'oroe All\hortty at PC>rt ore8b7 for omrard tra:n•taaian to the 
gpropriate Braneh of Air 1'010• quarters, thtongb Borth B•stem OW1nma. 

1-'• It it 1• desired tlat ell . tnfc>••aticm to and be • ahilable to J'OU 
tb.18 cen be done inllle41atelJ" U,POll your adY109e 

1be pr.-nt maobai• ot ~ppl71Dg the R.A. A.:r. with all reports ot 
111 be oont1miea. 

!:&. n ia not our desire to oompr<llliae the 1Unet1on of •Tal !htelllgenoe. 
th•etoze, it ycu deatre an7 aot1on to be te1cen in \hie matter 111 7ru »J.eaae 
••••11111n1 oate with this ottioe at your enrli flt connn1e ... 

1SA.1B 

(l)py t o - Director-Genera l of Civil Aviation , 
MELBOURNE. 

National Archives of Australia 

( • • ktmr) 
BGI<BJL DmlarCR, 

NM: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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(c. a. n•''''•) 

• 

• 

f'm Dt111tu le.-.1 flt Ciftl AW&tt... 

• •• 
\ 
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Attobi 

25 AU& 19~9 

306~7 

~orardecl huew1tb ia a oog7 at a letter to • tl'a 
the ll&V ottioe. 

2. roar effort• are DDt r91ard1cl b.f thm aa being ia 
tbe beat ot interests. Bowewr, ~-.. th:J;na• ba.ppen ao do •t let the 
to• of their letter get 7011 c1olm. 

~. Pl 1 c •• oont•at tb• loo•l •aftl ott~in-Cbarae •" 
&H•na• aattera aa be wiebea. 

c. a. n ) 
tor Diaaotor-aeneral at 01Til J:ri.a.'lion • 

• 
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TELEPHONE : 

MXY 550 

TEl..EGRAPH IC ADD RESS: 

' · NAVY. M ELB O URNE'' 

• 

IN REPLY 
QUOTE 

1 

N O. N. I • D . 63 5)1-B~i~--

. ~ zj>-~ 
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 31~ ... .$ !J-

NAV AL II-JTELLrc:::1cJ!, DI VI3ION . I 7 
L . DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY L _::_..t~ 

NAVY OFFICE. MELBOURNE, S..C.1. 

24 AUG 1949 
The Director- General of Civil Aviation , 

522 Little Collins Street, 
MELBOURNE . -

REPORTilfG OF THE SIGHTINGS OF SUSPECTED FOREIGN AIRCRAFT . 

I desire to inform you that the District Officer, 
Madang , has advised that he received recently a radio-
gram from t he Directorate of .Civil Aviation , Port Moresby, reques t­
ing him to instruct R . T .C. Stations included in the Madang tel eradio 
network to r eport to the Directorate any sightings of a suspected 
foreign aircraft . This radiogram (copy attached ) was occasione d 
by reports of an unidentified aircraft havi ng been sighted in the 
Wewak area . 

2 . While I fully appreciate that this matter is one which, 
naturally enough, would be of interest to the Civil Aviation 
Authorities at Port Moresby, I fee l sure that you will agree wi t h 
me that it is one which primarily concerns Intelligence . I n this 
connection , it is pointed out that {as e l sewhere) there al ready 
exists in Papua- New Guinea, under my direction , a reporting 
organization known as the Coast-Watching Organization, whose 
members r eport by means of teleradio , the movements not onl y of 
suspicious vessels but of unidentified aircraft also . As the 
name implies, members of the Coast-Watching Orgru1ization, 
(consisting in Papua- New Guinea , both of Administration Officers 
and private citizens ) are stationed on the coast ; but as District 
Officers in Papua- New Guinea are Admiralty Reporting Offi cers 
any reports covering such matters as the sightings of unidentified 
aircraft received by them from inland stations also become availabl e 
to Naval Intelligence, being communicated in the first instance 
to the Naval Officer- in- Charge, New Guinea . 

3 . Reports of the above nature are communicated by Coast-
4a tchers in a Code especi ally drawn up for their use and which 
ensures the security of their communic a tions; similarly, Admin­
istration Officers of the Papua-New Guinea Administration hol d 
an hQ,inistration Code . 

4 . Information regarding the sighting of unidentified a i rcraft 
in the . ewak area was available to the Naval Off i cer- in- Charge , 
New Guinea , as early as llth July . Little importano~ ac t~ally 
was attached to the report , but I have requested N. O. I . C. New Guinea 
to pass any fur ther repcr ts of the sightings of unidentified aircraf t 
to the Civil Aviation autl1orities , Port !...toresby . 

5 . It is observed that the radiogram addressed by·the Direct-
orate of Civil Aviation , Port Moresby , was trans:nitted in plain 
language, and this is regarded as unfortunate . 

( G. C . OLDHPJ.~) 
Cfl.:PTAIN . 

Director of Naval Intelligen ce . 

OPY TO N. O. I . C. New Guinea . 

~N_a_t_io_n_a_I A_r_c_h_iv_e_s_o_f _A_u_st_ra_l_ia _________ _ _ _ _ N_M_:_M_P_1279/1, 99/1/478 
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" PY831 23/7 PROBABLY UNIDEl'ITIJ:l'I~D FOREIGl'i AIRCRAFT 

COND1JCTI~fG NIGHT FLIGI1T OVER SEPIK WESTERl'l HIGHWAY 

STOP PLEASE ARHANGE WITH INTERN L RTC STATIONS MADA.NG 

TO R~PORT DIREC'f AVIAT PORT !\10RESBY BY RADIO SIGT~TED 

BE DAY ANY UNIDENTIFIABLE AIRCRAFT ALSO ANY AIRCRAFT HEARD 

AT NIGHT I flTDI CATING TI~11~/DA.TE DIREC11 ION OF TRAVEL IF AN"f LIGHT 

SFfO 'ING STOP DEGREE BRIT,,LIAt'ITl'JE LIGHTS STOP BY DAY 

CRA.RACTERIS'rICS ~1A<JHINE OBSERVED STOP ELI~INATE DH Bli 

FOX ~OTH NORSE~A..N AUSTER DC3 STOP FOREIGN .!\t~CHINE LI KELY 
• 

TO BE IJARGE HIGH FLYIJJG IiOl'lG RA.tTGE TYP ~ TWIN ENGINE TlllIN TAIT"' 

STOP GrLt\RGES RADIOGRAMS BORN BY CIVIL AVIATION STOP 

PLEA~E G TVE TTRGENT AT,rENTION Tro . 23. 4 .1 [5 . 
• •••• tl •• 

• 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION ./ 

e+st1 ;,-!' Sttpel"i1tte116c• Reg1 onal Director, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 

KlllOR.ANilJl! FOR: 

Director-General ot CiT11 A~ation, 
MBLBOURNI 

New Guinea District, 
Port Moresby, 

PAPUA, 
NEW GUINEA. 

30th July, 1949. 

.E<Ef'ORT ON ~!Gm' P'LYI!.'4G - ND GUINEA 

Purther to my Ol917, DS-NG699 of 11/7/4:9 and 1n aokllowledg•ent 
of receipt ot your 261"4, 375/3/~7 ot 26/7/49, reported her811fitb are turther 
incidences of unidentified nigh~ operations in this Hegion. 

~ '7') ' Jtfyc,,-f <.ff<~ -'! t4 ~ t 
2. a. Distrott W•ak reported 23/7 he.Ting obser..-ed an aircraft OTer 

ewak, Yery high, traTelling s.E. at about s.•s p.a. and return tran the saae 
direction heading N.W. at 9.30 p.a. No lights were seen by obaerTers at 
Wewak. 

b. Main on 6/7, the District vtticer Wewek, reported an unident-
ified machine circling wewak, e.t or about midnight on that de.te. 

c. Asst. District otticer Teletomin reports hartng heard an 
aircraft s.s.E. to S.E. tran Teletomin at approx. 3.30 a.m. 26/7. Course 
could not be detennined, no lights Tisible. 

3. erifications with adjacent F.I.R.'s tor information concerning 
probable flights these areas, have not yet come to hend. Arrangements he.Te 
been made with internal radio telephone communication stations in the eastern 
and western Highlands DiT1aions, and in the ai.adang and Sepik Districts, to 
make special arrangements to obaerTe aircraft operating at night or unident­
ifiable aircraft seen by d.87. 'J.)iese sightings are cQJiuunicated direct to this 
otrice at rort KOresby. These arrangements will continue until otherwise adrtaed 
by Head Office. 

• . 
~. It might be considered expedient to determine if possible, whether 
or not uncontrolled flights he.Te occurred in .Northern Queensland or Northern 
Terri tortes Region, particularly in the Gulf ot Carpentaria and the Cape York 
Peninsula. There is no infoma tion at this office to s1iggest that such flights 
may be occurring, but it is quite possible, in Ti• of the general trend ot 
the courses tlown, that contact may be made W1 th the mainland. To date no 
Tisual or radio signels have been intercepted Which may haTe originated fftlld 
the reported flights. 

5. Arreng•ests haTe been made with the coastal radio station at 
\fewak, to search Tarioos frequency bands at the time ot sighting in the Wewak 
T1.c1n1ty. This station has not reported any radio act1v1.ty. The machine 18 
apparently operating at very high altitudes, necessitated most likely by the 
high topographical features both in ~tch and British New ~inea. To date, 
ettorts to plot and associate sightings tran R.T.C. outstation reports ha't'e 
tailed to giTe a clear indication of penetration, of the aircraft into this 
Territory, 1ts departure point or terminal. 

6. As recc•mended in my aemorandum 04917, the only apparent practicable 
method ot identifying these flights would be either by shadoWing or interception, 
utilising radar installed in aircraft. This office will continue to maintain 
sighting reports and inform Head Office until otherwia inst te 

/ 

• 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

, 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION 

.. 

:roRAND . 11 FOR: 

Director- General of CiVil Aviation, 
~IBOURNE 

,J 

Gistflict 6ttperi11tenemt-, '"' ~ "~ ~l D1rector , 
Department of Civll Aviatio n, 

New Guinea District, 
Port Moresby, 

PAPUA, 
NEW GUINEA. 

20t July , 1940 . 

Receipt is ackn~1ledged of your emorandum o . 24126, 3?5/3/57 
of 13/7/1949, in regard to the above matter . 

2 . It is advised t11et my report was f·urnished on apers o. 04917, 
DSI~G699 on 11,'7 /1949 . It 1 s considered likely that the memoranda have crossed 
in the airmails and tlat the report should be in the D1rector-General' s bands 
either on 18th or 19th July 1949. If this is not the case ho~ever, further 
advice would be appreciated so that a fUrtl1er copy may be fori1arded . 

JS .m 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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Attoh: 

• 

seoretar.y., 
DeparlMnt .r Air, 

Yioteria 8'1~2&0ka, 
st. xi1•a Bi., 

• s.c.1. 

2~976 19 JUL. 1949 

• 

The attacfecl reports regartins aight ~ 1a Bew GJ1inea 
b.J' nn1dentitied aizoraft are refer1od for )'Our intonation. 

- (c. s. WIGGDS) 
ter Dirootor-General ot Ci d.l Aviation. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA J
1
5 3- ~I 

TEL EPHONW: 1 

A DDRESS A LL CO MMUNIC ATIO NS TO 

THE OFFICl1.R· IN·CHARGE ANO Q UOTI 

2!~C 699 
NO .. .. ~· • ·-········-·--··•• ... __. 

COii.F IDENTIAL 

REPORT TO: 
• 

Director- General of Civil Aviation, 
Jl1ELBOURNE 

DEPARTMEN T OF C IVIL AVIATION , 

'OQRT ORESDY , 

11 th July, 1949. 

EPORTS ON IGHT FLYil~G IN rm l GfJTh"EA. 

• 

Reference is made to the Director- General's memorandum 
N0. 12790 of 28/4/49, in connection with the above matter. 

2. It is now advised that it is conclusive that unidentified 
aircraft are conducting night operations over the Territory of N~N Guinea. 
There have been no reports , nor is there any evidence of such operations 
being conducted over apua. 

3 . The Regional Director made arrangements with District Officers 
controlling districts throughout the Territory , to advise by radio, reports 
and available details of any aircraft heard operating during the hours of 
darkness , in the vicinity of tlie district headquarters and Govax1n11ent 
outposts. 

4, Fran the enquiries made , it appears that maclin~s have been 
flying over tl1e Central Highlands leatern Division, roughly betl¥een ondugl 
and Telefanin on more than one occasion. On several occasions , ai rcr aft 
have been heard at night operating in the vicinity of e-aak. On one 
occasion a high flying machine was observed by the District Officer, wewak , 
flying at a high altitude heading in a direction south-west , some distance 
south of ll/eivak. The District Officer, who is an ex Army Officer , could not 
identify the machine , but it appears to have had twin tails and a long 
slender fuselage . (From the rather inaccurate descri ption given , it suggests 
to the Regional Director , the characteristics of a tYPe utilised by the 
German Air Force in the early stages of the war , a Dornier D017) . 

5 . An example of the recent communications in respect of these 
irregular flights is attached hereto in appendices . These appendices are 
self explanatory and indicate the action taken to canmunicate with adjacent 
Flight Information Regions in an endeavour to ascertain probable identification 
of such flights . 

6 . I consider it is reasonably conclusive -therefore, that frequent 
flights at night , are being conducted in this Flight Information Region , by 
aircraft , the origin and identity of \Vhich , cannot be traced. Tlie Director­
General might find it expedient to recommend that the matter be placed in 
the hands of the .A •• F. , for the purpose of arranging either shadowing or 
interception , so that the intruder can be identified. 

7. Tith the resources available to this Region , it is impossible to 
carry the enquiries furthero The present arrangements of reporting will b e 
continued until further adVised by the Director- General , as to what further 
action is needed or contanplated • 

JSA. FJM 

hur) 
~AL DIREC'roR. 
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COPIES. APPENDICES. 

1 . ( SIGf TING REP<RT) 
RADIOGRA? 

53 GOVT. 7E !Al' 38 5th .iULYo 

J:..VIE. 11 0RESBY. 

SD392 STOP FOR ARTlf\JR STOP UNIDET\1TIFI ED PL! ~{E PASSE SOUTI .. OF TE VJJ< l~ADING 

P:P OX. :EST LA.ST T.70 t. IGHTS BET 1.E~l 8 AI:ID 8 . 15 S'I\JP ANO'rHER CAJ FROM ..... A T VERY 

HI GH ABOUT EI GllT DAYS AGO r:EADI G souTI· .,ST •••••• DIS'mOFF . 

2 o ( ACTION TAKEN - D. C. A. ) 

7.AKE : GO'ft.M : MANILA: !OROTAI: DAR?lIN: TO INS II.TE : SUVA: 

PY69 3 6/7 RE iUES ADVICE UR GE fl'LY .'IHE'l'fill:R Y' K1 0 7 OF A J\ffiCRAFT 0 - .. L-· 
ICH fa.JI.D LP.CE A}q IRCRAFT I VIC INJ.'T'Y OF 1E1~t\K 0334 oom 14338 A ABOUT 

031000Z OR 041000Z. 
• •••••• A. T . C • PORT ? ~OR SBY 

3 o (RESTJ.LTS OF CTIOl AI\EN) 

6/? /4g - FRm1 DAR'III 
JQ Il;rFORfi~TIO :i: REE'EREl~CE JU:RCRAFT IN POSITIO T STA'T'ED Y TR 052230Z STOP ILL CFU:!!m<" 

I TH BATAVIA IN CASE UUTCE n.IRCRAFT OPERATil G THAT A~F:A. 

FRO~. PNOX (lJOROTAI} TO : A. T . C. VZPY 
6/? REFERENCE YO 693 6/? HERZ To r G ~Tarn OF 

IlEl~IONED •.••••• P~ox \ . T.C. 

FR01 VRF ~ (SUVA) 
RE YOUR 052230Z NEGATIVE 

FRO: A!.~ TO : A. T. C. VZPY 
P..El!'EfrlTCE YOUR URGE1n' 052230Z VZPY 693 6/? 

I NDICATE ALL AIRCRAFT ACCODlfrft..BIE CP.A ••••• SOD . SOPERVISCR 060240Zo 

-------------
f .AKE : fil!~ILA : T(J.1 JSVIT.TE - NO REPLY. 

--------------
101 rr0 • .. iE 7.4K 13 8/?/49 

AVIAT "ORESBY: SD416 STOP UNIDE IFlliD PUul7E CIRCLED JE fJ< ~TER l!I')l IGHT 

JULY Sll.'"TH •••••• orsm OFF o 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1 /478 



Region-1 Director• 
Dap\. or Civil .Aviation, 

PORT ll>RFSB! • 

N:Ulll! JYDC : Ha' GUINEA 

I reter to Bead Ottiae me1N'l'eJYb1m 12790 elated 
28th April• 19'91 an(I your interim advice contained in a 
personal letter to the Directol'-General ot 35th Kq, 19'9. 

2. Advice WOt1Jd be appretdat.ed as to wtwtber you 

17 o._, 
ENCL. a . 

are now in a position to make a tull. xeport on thia matter. 

(!. H ) 
for Direotol'-Gemral ot Ci'Yil Aviation. 

• 

• 
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EXTFACT FROivf PEROOI'lAL IETI'ER FROJl D. S. NET GUilIBA 
TO D. G.C.A. 

37~-3 .. ~, 

"In regard to the report of an unidentified aircraft operating 
over this Terri tozy at night in January of this yoo.r (ref. your memo. 
l2790 28/4/49), I have obtajned two very interesting possible leads. 
I can confinn or otherwise \vithin a relatively short time, but at this 
junc ture, I would, if acceptable, prefer to suppress the information 
until I find out whether there is anything in i t or not. It will be 
remembered that the Dutoh, pre-war, ~ere engaged in extensive developments 
of aerial photogxa phy with the ai cl of Infra-Red equipment • 

• 

"It is not likely that tre aircraft flying over New Guinea at 
this pax·ticular time TJere U. s. Ma.chines, or aircraft of Australian 
nationality; however i n respect of the u. S. A. F. , I am attempt:ing to 
obtain coll.firming advice fxvm the 5th Reconnaissance Group , Manila. 

" I ,n. u further advise in a report in respect of the above 
matter. " 

• 
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12790 

JOila 

DuWln 8"'8rinten's8'1 
l?QR'l J!>Rl*11J. y. 

.. ' ' ' -·-

•1 a in poa11a•len et iateraU.cm wbiob mar, or -v mt, 
et~ 1iM •.n.v ot tbs JW.t'N• 

A• tbt• • ..-r h•• om•zal. • •c•r umea:tnt•• d ""I 1a 
tM put tw• waeJra, I haw asou.4 w writs 1io JM that I'* 
mlglt\ pua tlMt bf'orm&'\ion to the .U.tlllDrlQ' OODGlrmi. 

!be hota an as ton-. 

I .. ..,i.,_a b7 Qut•e E•11tire ilrw"8 u a O•t•'a 
tqb& oa the 8,._7 - ltllW ~1S.r1a 8enia1. 

IA J8"'•17 •"" 1111\mau7 ot tbl• Je• I•• aotbs Ctatei­
~-tor the °""*'1'• Iatene' Openttvs ill ... C11tnza. 
J ... id'ea lt•••4 at Lrs. 

~ in .. laN&1:7 I bed oen·•• to •'p" atop at a plea1 
oal'•• K>Jl>mL ill the lilW a.••z·a B•p)•r'•• 

A' ..-..i ttaere ia a Gsc•iwat Api.G'U.'WN Sta,1••• 
I a.,.a tba night with tM ••nepr •al bl9 wu-e, Ill'. A••• 
••••••• 

• 

Ot•r •tnner taae• ai&lt'• M ..i.& • ttw· ••••a tor .,.._ 
on.rt~ o'•• - &t•traa at n'P'• 'Jltl• ratml' •&l'pl't•sl 
- enA oa .,..tt.ontsw lltw .. t11cl - •• , bT b ai....n 
~ GWaMal a\ atght oa •••• • t101r •••r•i•• :la 
tllia 7••• 1'1••••• 10 IO ant et4Ptatet. B•e 'Wife ..r&zmt. 
•tateil81d. 

I te14 tb.em 'that ill aU ..-.UUiV 111• airoraft wn 
AmenorP A~,ar ......... 

La'9r I rn!r •taraset -...UU• at Irr ... ~._..._.. 
A\ laetlb th9H Mie'1emra 1ibe J'Upt 01DU&1 iDtol94 • ._, 
the bin.a. a-a& _, t'IJ ill•r ... Gntnra ....... ,. 

Wbil•• ia Gld.ma 9'wt tall a.,. .... I bfad •~ wtbnt 
tnoifrn• 11hitb bea MlltAl'ft4 ibu .,.. •n' •r· 1-Mtiaa: 19 
Ol'tiatN fiom Awa-.ua. Atrorsft -- "'' ....... la ... , ...... ,. 

• 

I 

a . 
,~-a_.. 

• 
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Siw 'tb• 1 U.. 1l11a n.-... Wft'W. * ..._ 

ntab' tl'••• er' I b .. ftns1 q M.u.& to pa•• 1IMI UdWlatl• 
te 1eu • •at •• •tila might '9 oi.u.& 

I have•' ma-tenscl ibl• •4"lr 1le ....-. 

I 11'1]4 be .,.a it~ will •n91SN ia9 1bla ---1' ••• 
.a.be - 8f ... •YJi. 

• 
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!Mar 0111>*• Jacobeoa, 

~ 
ElCL. ll. 

llal\Y t.hma or ~ l9"8r ot 16tb April. 

Wb:tlat I beline tha the A.9rior• Air Pon1 ia 
uJlderfaldng a •rt•tn an»unt ot n'gb' fl.11n& in the Pepu•Al1w 
~us mea area, 1 • bavbg the infomaUOD 10\l have gi.fta ~ 
iaquire4 into for the p.&rpoM of eat' et)•na o\U'MlY•• in the 
-.ttar. 

091>t•Sn Arthur Ji cobeon1 
C/e Qantae ~~ Airw...,., 

Oar.rington t1eet. 
S YD ,N Y. N .w. 

National Archives of Australia 

·AM.1-e) ' 
ot OiTU Aviatioa. 
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Alll:RHC 23. 9. 48 

• 

ibc District ~perintenrJent, 
Pat! KORESB!. 

(DATER) 

S CRET 

l/70l/ 4:'18 

• 

I reter to your .-cret -.ar•ndum DS~43 ot 17tb )larch, 
ig48, •ad to IV 1/701/4'78 ot 11 tb llay eMreaeed to tw Depart. ante of 
Air aQd External Attairs, a copy ot which was passed to y ou. 

Enc. I now enclose tor your infor 22 tion a copy ot a repq 
receiwd trom the Departoient ot Air indicating that action waa being 
taken to bring to the aotice ot Arr icaa tormetlona tbe neoeaai ty tor 
obaer Ying .ATC prooedurea • 

• 

• 

(f?L.­
(A. L. llorriaon) / 

tor J)lrector General of Civil Aviation 

• 

....... N_a_tio_n_a_I _A_rc_h_iv_e_s_o_f_A_u_st_ra_l_ia ____ _______ _ NAA: M p 1279/1 , 99/1/478 
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OF AUSTRALIA. 

TELEPHONE : F 0202. DEPARTMENT OF AIR. 

Director-General, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 
"Almora House", 
522-536 Little Collins Street, 
MELBOURNE, C. 1. 

MELBOURNE, C.1. 

1 't • vL11. 1 ~-, 

AUTHO~ISATION AND OPER.A.TIONS OF FOREIGN 1.~ILITARY 
AIRCRAFT IN NE'.V GUINEA-AND ADJACENT AUSTRAI.1IAN-

- MANDATED TERRITORIES. ----

In reply to your memorandum 1/701/478 dated 
llth May, 1948, in regard to the above subject, the following 
advice ie offered. 

2. A co-operative mapping agreement between the 
United States of America and the connnonwealth of Australia 
is in existence and sets out in general terms the disposition 
of American aircraft and personnel 111volved in the survey of 
the Australian Mandated Territor i es and refers to areas approved 
for the conduct of such operations. your Department was 
represented at conferences held at R. A.A.F. Headquarters with 
American ~rmy and Air Force representatives in May, 1948, and 
correspondence and minut ea in regard to these conferences were 
forwarded to your Department . 

3. It is advised that R.A. A.F. Readquartere is not 
aware of any American or other foreign military aircraft flight 
aut horisations which have gone beyond the sanction of the 
Agreement. 

4. With regard to authorisation of flights within 
approved areas, section II, paragraph 2, sub-paragraph (c), 
sub-aub-par3.graph (1) of the abovementioned document states 
•~to operate from time to time from advance bases at Port Moresby, 
Finachha.fen, Madang, Darwin, Townsville and such other bases 
within the area to be mapped as may be required" . 

5. Yotir attention in the matter is also drawn specifi-
cally to this Department's letter SAS.106 (file number 153/2/236) 
dated 4th January, 1947, in which paragraph 1 intimated that 
permission was granted b¥ the Australian Government for the 
u. S. A. Government "to carry out a photographic survey of island 
territories within the Australian Pacific Mandates" . Beyond 
the foregoing statements, records do not snow that flights 
must be confi11ed to any specific areas. 

6. Whilst the control of American and foreign military 
aircraft is definitely a R. A.A. F. responsibility, U. S.A.A. F. 
reluctance to abide by and implement Service Air Traffic Control 
in'ctructions and procedures has caused this Headquarters 
concern on several occasions. Everything possible has been 
done by the R. A.A. F. to brief American aircrews and to check 
their activities within the sphere of operations. 

. ' 

/2 • • .• • 
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In the past , poor communications , staff problems and the 
large areas involved have rendered these tasks most difficult. 

? . I desire to advise you that the portion of 
your memorandum which relates to air discipline will be 
taken up again with the appropriate American formations 
with a view to preventing further breaches of Air Traffic 
control Regulations. 

) / 

~I L L.A-0 
(r~1 . c. Langslow) 

t;\.SECRETARY • 

• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAJRS, 

In repl.y quote No. 890/11/1 fY-i ~ CANBERRA. 

16th June, 1948. 

. s~ 
"'j 4\.1 
~ .... , \)\\... t-...\ 

' v ~\0"" 
"f"'. '- I\~\ .,,, 

~"' /:' 

\ 'd 

MEMORANDUM for:-

The Director-General, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 

522-536 Little Collins Street, 
MELBOURNE. 

I refer to your memorandum 1/701/478 of 
lOth June, 1948, concerning authorisation for United 
States military aircraft activities in Commonwealth 
territories. 

You are referred to our memorandum 890/11/l 
dated 17th May, 1948, advising you on this matter. We 
have nothing further to add. 

• 

(/ ~y£~ Secr~;y • 
• 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 



In reply quote No. 

' 

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, 

890/11/1 
CANBERRA. 

17th May' 1948. . . ' I ,1•, J . . -
I I .. . ' , . ..: 

, . 
• • 

• -
MEMORANDUM for:-

The Director-General, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 

522-536 Little Collins Street, 
ME L B 0 UR NE. 

Your File 1/701/478 

1. I refer to your memorandum of llth May, 
1948, concerning movements of United States' military 
aircraft in Papua-New Guinea. 

2. It seems to this Department that the extent 
of authorisations given in the name of the Australian 
Government for United States military activities was 
determined by ad hoe considerations at the time they 
were given. Consequently, the Service Departments may 
be able to give you some assistance on this matter. 

3. Should any action be taken, your Department 
should approach the Military Attache for Air, American 
Embassy, Canberra. 

Secreta~ 
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1/'101/478 
AU : M (DAT~) 

9. 6.48 

• 
SECRET 

• 

IFJJQMIDlW 101\1 
• 

The 8 ecret ery • 
Depertment of Air, 

Yictorla Darracke, 
st. Kild• Road• 

MEROVBIJI· 

.Al so sent to;-

s.c.1. 

The Secret ry, 
apt. of xternal ffa irs , 

C RRA , A, C,T, 

I refer to my memorandtn 86 ot 11tb Jlay, 194-8, in 
which I requeaLed adTice regard!Jig the extent of authorizatioaa 
given in the MM ot the *1strel1an Gov 1 nment tor Un1ted State• 
mtlitacy a!rcrett aetiviti•• 1B Cmmcmwealth terr!to17, and aleo 
regardhlg the ehe1mel through which en approach should be made to 
the u.s, authoritiea regarding any aetivitlee which :my not be 
covered by proper authorisetiou. 

2. It woul be appreciated if early advice could be 
furnished ·on these matters. 

(B. • 11111•) 
tor Director-General ot Civi l .ldetion 

National Archives of Australia NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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AIM:RHC 4o5. 48 
(DATER) 

b. 
CB 

• 

Patt 

'n. s.a-ew,, 
Dtper tuent ot Air, and 

Yiotoria B*•raoka, 
St. Ulda load, 

MR•:Aooa•s.. s.o. i. 

The Seore tary, 
Department of External Mfaira, 

CANBERRA. A. C. T. .. 

ioo. I eacloM Cor 701r inform*'cia a co~ of • NPort ha• 
ta. Depertment'• J).Lat;ri.ct .._.periatandeot ia •;••·••• 0 d••• reprdlaa 
1 s0 wa1ata ot lJaitecl tat.a Air .Force .U•erdt. 

&'''•tioa 211 of the air •TI.pt!• ~U•• p1ondea 
that· a foreip mil"tary aircraft alaoJ..i not tq owr er l•rl oa autnl.1•• 
terri\ar3 withwt i\ha U:JH•• p1ral .. l• of the Jdalater bat then la• 
clear :lntor•ti• lD tbl• Depar nt reprdtng t:be utent •t aatbo» lsatt.oa 
P.••n la the nw ot tile Auatral.11111 Gownars•t tor •• l&'.ll1tar.J aou..iu... 

• I ahoW.d be &lad tborefat to reoai w-v *1"1oe •iob JOIA 
are abl• to 1\trDlah reprdiq this tter • 

• 

It e pears to be not 1-probable "8at tbia Depertment •'V 
nad th t the preaent activities or u •• .UJitary aircrol.'t ao beJ'oad the 
•1:horizat1 a lre giwu b..J the Omm n•al~ ana. that ea10 acts.ea 
will haw to be ~ n to have lioatioa wde b.J the propria'M U.S. 
autauts19 tor 1lhe ecMition•l 8l.4 oriaUcm re<Jaia ed. Advice a to tll9 
p1oper .Uuel - cli.plo•tlc or servioe - wt1J eh aboild be u1ed la ••ldna 
aaCJb aa pproaoia •?"'' be a ptecietsd. 

( • J maatoa) 
-Cen•al ot Oiril wl•tic• 
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TSLEPHONE 1 

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO 

THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGI!;, CIVIL AVIATION 

ANO QUOTE 

!ORANDUM :b1 0R: 

. ~2.'/. 

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

I ? ' 
• 

~~~·· •- _ •. U~~~:_ftt'MEN~ OF CIVIL AVIATION 

JS.A- JM. ~ RE: ~ , . . :..<a>~u 
\ • •• ~ t 

\ FOR~ 1 ORESBY 
'" :\ :\. ~y\ "2 ... ·.s.·, : · ·,:~ ··- ~~th-·March .... 1-94£. ~/ i;. • ,,_..., I , 

.. : - . ' 
· - \",., •l s E c R E .. .. "· . ' ':i • t I 1 l . \ c \ J \.L ·. . ': ~d t ·~ I 

" 
1 

,_.., t Ek A"!! 

Director General, 
Department of Civil Aviation, 
522 Little Collins Street, 
1 .. b.I ·ID URIIB. 

NE 

• 

FLIGHT 
BY 

k II c.+::t. 
INFORh ION REGION - laPERATION ~ 
REIGI~ AIRCRAFT. 

Rererence is made to your radiogram .fa92 of 20th 
February 1948 in which it was directed that this office advise of 
all non-scheduled flights (overseas) departing from or arriving in 
this district, together with brief loading particulars. 

2. .As can be determined from signals despatched in respect 
of overseas aircraft movements to date, the majority of the operations 
are conducted by aircraft of the u. s. •»F. The air activity by the 
United States is mainly concerned with the United States Au~tralian 
Co-operative apping Agreement, air survey nnjts of which are still 
f'unctioning at Guadalcanal (Henderson Field , Port Moresby, and in 
the near future from llierauke in Dutch New Guinea. These aircraft 
enter and leave the Flight Information Region to the north. 
Arrangements have been made through the Commanding Officer, R. F. 
Station ort Moresby and the United States Liaison Group Port 
Moresby to have information of arrivals and departure a of aircraft 
at Momot~ (Manus) passed to this office over the point to point 
c1rcu1 t between 8ZC l\iomote and R. F. Station Port Moresby signals. 
A number of transient aircraft of the u. S. A. F. have operated on Madang 
and Wewak, having entered the Flight Information Region from Morotai 
or Guam. The District Officers stationed at Madang and Wewak have, 
been requested to advise this office by radiogram, with details 
required, when foreign aircraft use the aerodromes at those localities. 

3. Information has been obtained from the United States 
Liaison Group at ort 1.1.oreaby that Momote is used considerably by 
. · r Transport Command aircraft of A- G. P. c. As Momote has been 
abandoned by the 338 Photographic Reconnaissance Squadron as an 
ope1l<J.tional base, the United States Liaison Group advise that such 
operations are not in connection with the photographic survey of 
the Islands being conducted by the United States. These aircraft 
are , therefore, operating into the Flight Information Region under 
the control of this Department without first obtaining the necess­
ary approval in accordance with Regulation 111 of the Air Navigation 
Regulations. • 
4. A number of Incident Reports have been referred to the 
Director of Air Navigation and Safety from time to time in connection 
with non-compliance of U.S. ]'. aircraft with r Traffic Control 
requirements, particularly in regard to aircraft movement re_orts 
and the originating of arrival and departure messages for transmission 
to the Flight Information Centre at Port 1 oresby. 

5. These matters have been talten up with the Commanding 
Officer, R. _ • F. tation ort oresby and the United States Liaison 
Officer. Every attempt has been made locally to ensure that 
United States machines and crew comply with ·r Traffic Control 
requirements in order to obviate considerable inconvenience in 
alerting search and rescue facilities. The U. S. F. representatives 
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locally have given an assurance that every effort will be made to 
comply with the rovisions of the anual of Air Traf'r ic Control, vide 
p aragraph 3. of the attached letter. This is not being done, and it 
would appear that further action is beyond the scope of this office. 

6. It would be a preciated if the necessity and common 
sense of maintaining radio contact, and the passing of )osition re ports, 
could be im~resaed u~on the appropriate United States Juthority to 
ensure that their air crews adhere to the simple reqUirementa of which 
they have been informed, in order that the intermittent alerting of 
search and rescue facilities in this district may be ke t to a minim11m. 
All instances up to date have been caused by neglect on the art of 
United States air crews to suitably inrorm ground stations of their 
progress during flight, and it is submitted that the requirements in 
Air Traf1:ic Control be taken up with the appropriate United States 
Authority as vigorously as ossible. 

7. It would be further a preciated if this office could be 
advised as to the po sition in regard to itinerant aircraft of the 
United States who, from time to time, operate within this Flight 
Information Region but which are not connected directly or indirectly 
with the Co-operative apping .Agreement. It is felt, at this 

· office, that the continued operation of l ili tary aircraft by the 
United States without reference to this Department (such aircraft 
not actively engaged in the air surveyJ can be construed as disregard 
of the terms of I.C. P~O. as understood from current information 
available. 

8. Would you please advise in respect of these matters 
as soon as uossible. -

• 

• ARTHUR) 
STRI OT 8ITi?ERINTEIIDENT • 

• 
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SUBJECT: 

F RT MO RES BY DET ACffi,1EI~T 
FIFTH REOONl(AI S .. CE GROUP (VLR) 

: UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

16 January, 1948. 

Air Safety Incident Re ort 20/47(DCA) 
13 December, 1947. 

• 

TO: Commanding Officer, R. ..!i. F. Station Port l.ioresby 

1. Reference your letter of 31 
De artment of Civil Aviation, Port 
5533, B-17 3763 and C-45 5787. 

December, 1947 to 
oresby, regarding B-17 

2. Due to the fact that the 338 Squadron has become 
inactive and is in the process of moving to Clark Field 
:from omote, the operational records relative to the f1ight 
of the two B-17s are not available at this time. However, 
it is a regrettable and known :fact that for some weeks ;prior 
to the deactivation of the 338 Squadron at l omote on 3 January, 
a considerable amount of confusion was prevalent throughout 

\ the Momote Base. 

3. Effective B January alJ =US o rations in the New 
Guinea Area were placed under the direct control of the Port 
oresby Detachment. You may be assured that in alJ future 

operations every effort will be "made to comply with the 
provisions of The Manual of Air Traffic Control. 

4. In regards to C-45 5787, this aircraft is one of the 
two Beechcraf't operating from the Kiriwina Strip. These 
planes do not carry wireless operators nor long range -
comnn1nication equipment. ArranBements have been made to 
pass their departures and landings to The RAAF Signal Office 
via the Kiriwina Ground station. 

5. ~his incident is being made a matter of special. 
attention to all of the USAF pilots at this station. 

• 

National Archives of Australia 

SGD. HENRY L CHOATE 
C.APTAIN, USAF 
D.bTACHMEliT COM'MAlIDER 

NAA: MP1279/1, 99/1/478 
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Government 

AVIAT 
PORT MORESBY 

M892 IN FUTURE PLEASE TELEGRAPH ADVICE OF ALL NON­

SCHEDULED OVERSEAS FLIGHTS DEPARTING FROM OR ARRIVING IN 

YOUR DISTRICT TOGETHER WITH BRIEF r ARTICULARS OF LOADING &TOr 
• 

OVERSEAS FLIGHTS I NCLWE FLIGHTS TO AND FRor-i NEW GUINEA 

DISTRICT STOP ALSO ADVISE DESTINATION IN AUSTRALIA OF 

INWARD FLIGHTS IF NOT TERMINATING AT PORT OF ~NTRY. 

tor Director-General of Civil Aviation 
MELBOURNE 

• 

• 

• 
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